{a} Insert full name(s) and

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company

GREEN OIL PLANTATIONS LIMITED 07205772

Company number

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE,
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number

2812 of 2012

We SIMON IAN KIRKHOPE AND CHAD GRIFFIN of FTI CONSULTING LLP, MIDTOWN,

address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as apphcable

SATURDAY

322 HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON WC1V 7PB

attach a copy of our proposals m respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date 05 June 2013

Signed ///_/—‘-»

Joint Administrator

Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact informatton in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 & query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the pubhic record

08/06/2013

Claire Hook, FTI Consulting LLP

Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

Tel 020 3077 0561

DX Number DX Exchange

W’U’W | Hml}llm l I ” m R

COMPANIES HOUSE




ﬁFT 1’

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

Green Qil Plantations Limited - in Administration (“GOPL")
Company Number: 07205572

Green Qil Plantations Australia Limited - in Administration (“GOPAL")
Company Number: 07248181

(Collectively “The Companies”)

5 June 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal iabiity

Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants «n England and Wales, under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background to the Companies and Events Leading up to the Administrations

3 Administration Objectives

4 Administrators’ Strategy and Approach

5 Progress of the Administrations to Date

6 Statement of Affairs

7 Estimated Outcome

8 Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

9 Statutory Matters

10 Administrators’ Proposals

11 Further Questions

APPENDICES

Statutory Information Appendix A
Investment Structure Summaries Appendix B
Scope of Pre-Administration work Appendix C
Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod 15 April 2013 to 31 May 2013 Appendix D
Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Companies at 15 Apnl 2013 Appendix E
Analyis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix G
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix H
Statement of Claim Form Appendix |

Notice of Creditors Meeting (Form 2 20B) Appendix J




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

Introduction

Stmon Kirkhope and Chad Gniffin (“the Administrators™) of FTI Consulting LLP (“FTI") were
appointed as Joint Administrators of GOPL and GOPAL (collectively “the Companies™) on 15
Apnl 2013

The Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Companies out of court in
accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended ("the
Act™)

The Financial Conduct Authonty (the “FCA”) consented to the appomtment of Administrators
on 15 Apnl 2013

Simon Kirkhope and Chad Griffin are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
England and Wales, to act as Insolvency Practitioners The Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and either of them

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report™) is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Act in relation to the Companies, the purpose of which 1s to provide
creditors with an update as to the present position of the Comparies and Administrators’
future strategy

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of
the Insalvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) Statutory information pertaining to the
Companies and as required by the Rules I1s set out in Appendix A

This Report also includes a Notice of Creditors Meeting (Form 2 20B), which meeting will be
held in London on Friday 21 June 2013 at 1tam (See Appendix J)

Background to the Companies and Events Leading up to the Administrations

Green Q1 Plantations operates through twe UK Companies, GOPL and GOPAL, and a fully
owned Australian subsidiary, Green O1l Plantations Hoidings Pty Ltd ("GOPH") A group
structure chart at the date of administration is included below




22

23

Organisation Chart

Common Shareholders

Green Qil Plantations Limited Green Qil Plantations (Australia)
{GOPL) Limited {GOPAL)

Green Oil Plantations Holdings Pty
Ltd (GOPH)

100% owned Australfian subsidiary
of GOPL

The Companies were established in 2010 as a UK based investment scheme The
Companes raised funds from pnmanly UK based nvestors to fund the establishment of an
Austrahan Millettia ptantation through GOPH The aim was to provide an investment return
through the sale of the trees’ oil as biofuel together with ancillary products, including livestock
feed and organic fertiliser The investment scheme was unregulated

Between March 2010 and January 2013, the UK Companies marketed and sold the products
via a distnbution network of agents and SIPP providers, with the different product types as set

out in the table below




Product Summar

Amount
Investment Product No investors Entity invested (£)
Sterling 20 Year Annual Return
(discontinued) 36 GOPL 760,000
Sterling 10 Year Annual Return
(discontinued) 20 GOPL 544,000
Sterling 10 Year Annual Return 19 GOPL 570,000
Sterling 5 Year Annuat Foreign Agent
Only 1 GOPL 10,000
Sterling 5 Year Annual Return IP 743 GOPL 15,260,000
Sterting 5 Year Mid Return TIF 14 GOPL 190,000
Sterling 5 Year Terminal Return (GOP) 39 GOPL 1,000,000
Sterling 8 Year Annual Return 164 GOPL 3,680,000
EURO 5 Year Annual Return
{discontinued) 1 GOPL 11,363
EURQ (2012) 5§ Year Annual Return 1 GOPL 45,454
Total GOP investments 1,038 22,070,818
Sterling 5 Year Terminal Return (GOPA) 93  GOPAL 2,290,000
Total Investments 1,131 24,360,818 2
24 The Companies raised £24 4m in funds from 1,131 private investors, 75 per cent of whom

invested less than £30,000 and approximately 19 per cent were invested through self-invested
pension schemes (“SIPPS"} The investment sizes ranged from £8,000 to £272,000

Invester Summary

No % of
Investment size (£) investors investors
100,000 < 300,000 15 13%
50,000 < 100,000 61 54%
30,000 < 50,000 208 18 4%
20,000 < 30,000 298 26 3%
8,000 < 20,000 549 48 5%
1,131
25 The structure of the investment products varied, but had some common key charactenstics

including that for an inthial investment (e g £10,000) investors would buy a number of trees
(463 for each £10,000 invested) and receve a sub-lease of a plot of plantation land The

products were structured to give an annual return or to pay a terminal return




26

27

28

29

210

212

Ownership and leasing arrangements

fGOPL was first granted a 20 year lease over the plantation land by GOPH as freehold owner
under a number of master lease agreements

GOPL then entered into a series of sub-leasing and management arrangements with the

Investors, commencing in 2010 These arrangements involved the following

a) the Investor would be granted a sub-lease of a plot of land on the plantation by
GOPL as landlord under a lease agreement with GOPH governed by Queensland
law, and

b) the Investor would enter into the lease application and buyback management

contract with GOPL governed by Enghsh law, pursuant to which each Investor and
GOPL agreed that

= the Investor would purchase a number of Miletta trees from GOPL In
accordance with the terms of a lease application form,

»  GOPL would be granted the following by the Investor
- asub-tenancy of the plot under a separate tenancy agreement, or
- nghts In common to access ther plot

= GOPL would manage and cultivate the trees on behalf of the Investor,

*  GOPL committed to pay annual interest to the Investor at certain set amounts
(but only for annual return products), and

= GOPL would buy the trees back from the Investor at a set price at the end of
the contractual term

The GOPAL structure was slightly different Investors entered into a lease application and
buyback agreement with GOPAL (as outlined above), but were granted the sub-lease of a plot
by GOPL The implications of thus are discussed later in this report

A summary of the contractual framework for the Companies 1s set out In Appendix B

The products varied In relation to the investment term that was offered to investors The
majonty of products sold offered contractual terms of 5 years (77 per cent by value), but 8-
year, 10-year and 20-year products were also sold

As at the date of Admunistration, 53 leases had not been registered with the Queensland Land

Registry and therefore such leases are currently incomplete

Funds raised after the deduction of commissions, fees and UK office expenses were loaned to
the GOPH to purchase land and establish the plantation As at the point of Admimistration, 8




213

214

215

216

out of the 9 plots of plantation land had been planted — these plots were planted over the
period between Q3 2010 to Q2 2013, as set out In the following table

Plot Summa

Plot  Size (hectares) Date acquired  Purchase pnce(f) Date planted

17 60 May-10 417,000 Jul-10
18 66 Aug-11 789,127 Aug-11
113 51 Aug-11 631,333 Oct-11
15 60 Dec-12 1,046,667 Dec-11
34 75 Feb-13 800,000 Jan-11
229 74 Apr-12 820,000 Jan-12
16 60 Aug-12 466,667 Jan-13
32 65 Dec-12 753,333 Apr-13
13 118 Jul-12 1,213,333 Not planted
629 6,937,460

The plots that make up the plantation are located in the in Arnga and Dimbulah area, west of
Mareeba, Queensland but not all are located next to one another

The plantation was managed by Burman Bio Energy Pty Ltd (Burman Bio Energy} under a
Plantation Management Agreement Burman Bio Energy ts run by Newvile Burman Neville
Burman i1s a shareholder of GOPL and GOPAL and was a director of both companies until he
resigned on 6 April 2013 He was also a director of GOPH prior to the appointment of the
Australian Receivers

To date no matenal income has been generated from the Millettia plantation, as the first trees
planted have yet to reach first harvest There were minimal levels of income generated by
GOPH In the form of rent of farm buildings, bank interest and asset sales No funds have been
remitted back to the UK The only income generated in the UK was n respect of
administration fees for registering leases

Invested funds have been spent on sales and marketing costs (circa 15 per cent of all
investment sales), land purchase and plantation establishment and running casts, plantation
management fees (15 per cent of all costs incurred in Australia) and paying interest to

investors A table summarising the sources and application of funds Is set out below




Source and Application of funds

(Em)  (AUDS$m)

Funds rarsed in the UK by GOPL & GOPAL £24 4

Fee income £03

Commission payments {£3 D)

UK office costs (£1 1)

Investor Returns (£0 6)

Cash at bank at date of appointment - GOPL (£07)

Rounding difference (£01)

Funds remitted to Australian operations £18.7 $29.7
Land acquisition costs (£6 9) ($11 0)
Plantation operating costs (£4 9) ($7 7)
Plantatton management fees (£2 4) ($39)
Lease Expenses {(£0 6) (309
Seedhngs {£19) {($31)
General and administrative expenses (£0 4) {$0 6}
Funds paid to legal advisors {(£0 3) ($0 5)
Payments to other Burman entities (£10) ($1 6}
Foreign exchange difference (£0 2) ($0 4)
Cash at bank at date of appointment - GOPH £0.0 $0.0

Source The Companies financial records and information supplied by GOPH Recever

*Exchange rate of AUD 1 GBP 063

217

218

219

220

When GOPH was first established it did not have its own bank account, so payments were
made directly from GOPL to other Burman group compantes {including Palm Plantations of
Austraha Pty Ltd, Burman Future Pty Ltd and Burman Bioenergy Pty Ltd) presumably to meet
costs and/or other expenses of GOPH The Australian Receivers are seeking clanty on this

position

By the end of March 2013 the imited funds left in the Companies were insufficient to fund the
plantation to the point of first harvest and to meet contractual investor returns As a
consequence, the directors cancluded that the Companies were insolvent The deciston was
made by the Companies' directors to place the Companies in to Admimistration on 5 April
2013

Due to uncertainty regarding the regulatory status of the iInvestment scheme, consent was
sought from the Financial Conduct Authonty (the “FCA™) to ensure that, pending the outcome

of the review by the FCA, the Administration appointments were valid

FCA approval to the appaintment of Administrators was received on 15 Apnit 2013 and the
Adminmistration appointments were made on the same day Recewvers and Managers were
appointed over GOPH on 19 April 2013 1n order to obtain control over the underlying

plantation asset




221

222

223

224

225

Factors Contributing to the Administration

The majonty of products were structured such that fixed returns were paid to investors from |
the first investment anniversary However, the first harvest of green oil nuts was not initially

forecast to be achieved for a penod of 2 years (and in practice, may be significantly longer)

Furthermore, only one plot was planted in 2010, following delays caused by, inter alta, bad

weather (which delayed planting) and an FSA investigation in the UK which led to a delay in

raising funds (and therefore making funds available to GOPH for the purchase of land) The

remainder of the plots (with the exception of plot 13) were planted over an extended penod

and required the same matunty period This resulted in the obligations to pay returns to

investors outstripping income generation

The business model relied on intial forecasts for the Millettia plantation that showed hugh oil
yields after two years of tree growth This was based on a plantation operating model that
involved growing the trees at a high density (supported by ongoing irnigation and addition of
fertihlser) We understand that this 1s an untested technique for this species and scale of
plantation The imitial forecasts also relied on income from supplementary products, primarily
animal feed and fertiiser To date, these supplementary products have not generated revenue
and there are matenal uncertainties as to whether these are capable of generating significant

net revenue

Additionally, there were high upfront establishment costs and ongoing fees These included
crca 15 per cent commission and fee payments on investments raised and a 15 per cent
plantation management fee (which was levied on all costs incurred by GOPH, including land

acquisition costs}
Regulatory Status

The investment scheme was unregulated Its regulatory status was reviewed by the Financial
Services Authority (the “FSA™) in 2010, who were satisfied at that time that the scheme could
continue to operate as an unregulated scheme provided it operated in line with the
representations made to the FSA However, the directors received legal advice (from a newly
engaged firm) n March 2013 that the characteristics of the investment scheme (in terms of
how it operated in practice) meant that, in their opinion, it should be authorised as a Collective

Investment Scheme (a “CIS")

Following further representations and disclosure by the Administrators, the FCA concluded in
May 2013 that the investment scheme should have been authorised by the FSA (since 1 April
2013, the FCA) as a CIS, and this has likely to have been the case since 2010




226

227

31

32

33

Charactenstics of the investment scheme used to support the FCA's conclusion that the
scheme should have been regulated as a CIS include

The plantation was collectively and centrally managed on behalf of investors and there
were matenal practical, legal and commercial barriers preventing the viability of any

other management arrangement

Investor funds were centrally pooled and fixed returns were paid out from the central

fund pool rather than being linked to the performance of the plantation

The FCA’s conclusion has an impact on the options available to the Administrators, as any

proposed solution(s) will need to be comphant with the relevant regulations

Administration Objectives

The Admunistrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achteving one of the

following statutory objectives
+ rescuing the company as a going concern,

s achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be Likely if the

company were wound up, or

e realising property in order to make a distributicn to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Admmistrators have considered the options available to them and concluded that the
purpose of the administrations 15 to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up without first being placed into
administration A rescue of the Companies as a going concern 1s not considered feasibie
given, inter aha, regulatory constraints We discuss alternative restructuning options later in

this report

In the event that the Companies had been placed inta kquidation without first being in
administration, a liquidator would have been constrained in terms of spending funds in the
estate as a means of preserving or improving value over the plantation asset, or in
restructuring the project it would also be more difficult to unencumber the plantation land

inhibiting any sale to a third party

10




Administrators’ Strategy and Approach

The strategy for the GOPL Administration (and, where applicable, the GOPAL administration)
IS

a To take control of the operations and assets of the UK Companies, and, by way of the
appointment of a Receiver and Manager in Australia, to take control of GOPH, and to

secure the books and records of the relevant Companies,

b In conjunction with the Receiver, to take control of the day-to-day management of the
plantation,

c To engage independent, third party experts to assess the current status and future
viability of the plantation (from both an agnicultural and a commercial perspective),

d In hght of the outcome of ¢}, to consider (in conjunction with legal advisers and the
GOPH Recelver) the options available tc the Companies to return value to creditors,
being either by

a) a sale of the plantation as a whole to a third party (the “Sale Qption™), or

b) establishing a new Investment vehicle to hold the nights in the plantaton and
trees, which entity would i1ssue shares or securities to the investors (and
patentially also to other unsecured creditors) (the “Restructuring Option™}, and

e To implement the preferred solution In consultation with the Creditors’ Committee
(assuming one 1s formed) and the FCA, if appropriate We envisage it being either the
Restructuning Option or the Sates Option but we will discuss all potential options with
the Creditors’' Committee

Progress of the Administrations to Date

A summary of the key areas of work undertaken to date during the administrations 1s provided
below A full summary of receipts and payments in the administration estates of the
Companies 1s provided at Appendix D

Initial Actions

Upon appointment on 15 Apnl 2013, the Administrators took immed ate control of the
Companies and the Administrators’ staff attended onsite at the Companies’ Colchester office
Copies were taken of all IT infrastructure, hard copy documents were archived and the office
was closed on 30 Aprnl 2013

11




53

54

55

56

57

58

On the 19 Apnl 2013, the Administrators (acting as agent of GOPL) appointed John Shanahan
and Ginette Muller of FTI Consulting Brisbane as Receivers and Managers of GOPH (the
*GOPH Receiver™), under the terms of the secunty which GOPL holds over the assets of
GOPH

Legal Review

The Administrator have engaged Ashurst LLP to complete a legal review (in addition to
advising on general legal matters) of the investment contracts and lease structure, together
with an assessment of the legal mechanics to implement either the Sate Option or the

Restructuring Option

The Administrators’ legal advisers have concluded that executing either the Sale Cption or
Restructuring Option would likely require collapsing the lease and sub-lease structures to
unencumber the titie to the tand This could be achieved by using a company voluntary
arrangement (a “CVA") under the Act, combined with action taken by the GOPH Receivers to
forfeit the master leases If this approach were approved by the requisite creditor majonties
(75 per cent by value and 50 per cent by number), investors would be granted rights which

may comprise

a) a pro rata portion of any sale proceeds recewved from a third party purchaser (under
the Sale Option), or

b) shares in a Newco (under the Restructuring Option)

It 1s therefore probable that a CVA will be proposed at a later date, and CVA proposals would

be circulated to creditors at that time
Plantation Status

The Admintstrators are continuing to haise closely with the GOPH Receiver Burman
Bioenergy 1s no longer managing the plantation and the GOPH Receiver ts currently in
discussions with an alternative contractor to provide short term maintenance to the plantations

(including ongoing srngation)

The Administrators have engaged Goldacove Pty Ltd ("Goldacove") and SGS United Kingdom
Ltd to review vanous aspects of the plantations The output of these reviews wili assist the
Adminustrators (In conjunction with the GOPH Receiver) in assessing the feasibility of the

options under consideration

12




59

510

512

513

514

515

516

Goldacove Review

Goldacove 1s a bio-fuel research company which has experience of establishing and running a
commercial Pongamia (Millettia) plantation The team includes a botanical consultant and

btochemist specialists

The Goldacove report will estimate the potential yield for the plantation as well as their views
on the feasibility of the forecast income streams and harvest dates They will also suggest
intiatives which may be implemented in the short term to provide funding, for example

opportunities for the sale of non-essential assets

At the time of this report, the Administrators have not yet received a final report from
Goldacove We will discuss the contents of the report with the Creditors’ Commuttee (If
appointed)

SGS Review

SGS are a global firm which specialises in testing, inspection, verfication and certification
services The team engaged are largely agronomists expenenced in completing agricultural
audits

The focus of the SGS report 1s to conduct a review of the health of the plantation (e g root
quality, disease assessment), the growing conditions {e g local climate, soil fertiity) and the
density of planting They will comment on the histonical management of the plantation and will

provide their own estimates of potential future production levels and harvest tming

At the time of this report, the Administrators have not yet received the output from the SGS
review Their on-site work has been completed We will discuss the contents of the report
with the Creditors' Committee (if appointed)

Valuation

The GOPH Recewvers have engaged Taylor Byrne (a firm of property consuitants with
expenence In valuing agricultural/plantation land in the Tablelands region of Queensland,
Australia) to provide a valuation of the plantation, which 1s required n order to assist the

Administrators (in conjunction with the GOPH Receivers) in assessing the Sale Option
Insurance

The Administrators (in conjunction with the GOPH Receivers) have reviewed the insurance
cover 1n place for the Companies and GOPH The insurance in place at the point of

Admirustration covered assets only, e g tractors for natural hazard/loss events At the date of

13




517

518

519

520

521

appaintment of GOPH recervers only two plantation plots had specialist plantation insurance
that would cover the value of the trees in the event of natural disasters namely fire, windsterm
and hall The GOPH Receivers has extended this insurance cover to all plots until October
2013 at a cost of circa AUD $24,000

Preliminary Investigations

The Administrators have taken to steps to secure the books and records (including the IT
systems) of the Companies, and have conducted a review of relevant information in order to
undertake a preliminary assessment (in conjunction with Ashurst LLP) of potent:al causes of
action which may be availlable to either the Companies, the Administrators (or, if appropnate,
a subsequently appointed hqudator) to recover value for the benefit of the Companies’
creditors These investigations are at an early stage, and any decision to proceed with
recovery actions will follow consultation with the Creditors’ Committee (assuming one 1s
formed) and will be subject to the avadability of funding

We are also obliged to carry out certain investigative steps to comply with our reporting
obligations on the conduct of directors (see below)

Cash at Bank

As at the date of the appointment of Administrators (15 Apni 2013), GOPL had £724k in its
bank account GOPAL does not operate a bank account at the present tme There were no
funds remaining in the GOPH bank account at the date of appointment of the GOPH
Recervers (19 Apni 2013) The GOPH Receivers have recovered approximately AUD
$96.000 in respect of deposits, prepayments and rent, which wall be used to fund, valuation
expenses, addiional insurance (mentioned above) and short term plantation operating costs

Other Realisations
There have been no realisations to date in the Admunistrations
Costs Incurred and Payments Made to Date

All payments have been made from GOPL c¢ash resources




Administration payments & accruals

Opeming cash at bank £720,398
Rent refund £3,128
Bank interest £116
Cash inflows £723,642

Payments made to date

Net wages (£4,014)
Statutory advertising (£151)
Payroll services {(£130)
Office closure closts (£305)
Stationary & postage (£628)
Website costs (£90)
Agncultural reponts (£28,873)
Irrecoverable VAT (£3,679)
Current cash at bank £685,772

Accrued costs

FTl adminustrators fees (£138,202)
FTl unpaid pre-appointment fees {£9,126)
Legal fees (£76,812)
Office closure costs (£500)
Irrecoverable VAT (£44,928)
Available funds £416,204

* UK fees {tncluding disbursements} only

522 To date we have paid costs in respect of agncultural reviews of £28,872, which consists of
£17,832 and £11,040 to SGS United Kingdom Ltd and Goldacove Pty Ltd respectively

523 Other payments made during the Administration include net wages of £4,014, office closure
costs of £305 and stationary and postage at £628 GOPAL costs of £75 in respect of statutory
advertising have been funded by GOPL

524 The nature of the Companies’ financial services activities mean that the Companies were not

registered for VAT and therefore cannot recover VAT on expenses
525 Accrued costs mnclude FT1 UK Administrator fees (see Appendix F) and legal fees of £76,812

526 The Administrators have utiised the services of other teams within FT| Consulting LLP to
assist with the administration process The fees of our tax and technology team (who were
used to copy and preserve the data taken from the UK office have been included in our overall
SIP9 analysis of our time costs {See Appendix F)

15




527 We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are in ine with general market
practice and that the service I1s comparable to similar firms of professional advisors In
addition, by working closely with our internal teams, we belteve a more coordinated and cost-
effective approach to the administration work streams has been possible

528 A full breakdown of payments made to date 1s included in the receipts and payments accounts
for the period at Appendix D

Employee Matters

529 In order to facilitate an orderly wind down of the UK operations, and in the preparation of
financial information to assist the Admnrstrators, two employees of GOPL were retained for
two weeks The other three UK employees, including the Companies’ directors, were made

redundant on the date of the appointment of the Admmistrators

530 Redundant employees are required to complete an RP1 form in order to make a claim for their
enttlement of arrears of wages, holiday pay, paymentin lieu of notice and redundancy pay

53 All employee claims are being dealt with by PayCo, whose contact details are as follows

Denise Brooker

PAYCO ERA Limited

Berrells Court Office,

East Street,

Olney,

Buckinghamshire, MK46 4AR

532 Once an employee has been paid by the Redundancy Payments Office (the "RPQO"}, the RPO
1akes over the employees’ nights to recover that amount of the debt owed by the Companies

Statutory Investigations

533 We have begun gathenng data for our initial investigations work to comply with our statutory
duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 We are obliged to review
the conduct of all directors who served in respect of the Companies in the three year period

prior to the date of Administrations

534 Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct,
they should provide details in writing to the Administrators This request forms part of our
normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism of the directors

in this particular case

16



535

536

537

538

61

62

63

The content of our reports in relation to this are confidential and must be submitted to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills within six months of our appointment as Joint
Administrators

Tax

We have undertaken corporation tax and VAT reviews We will prepare the necessary tax
returns to finalise the pre-appointment tax position, and will submit appropriate corporation
tax, VAT and PAYE/NIC returns for the peniod of the Administrations The Companies are not
registered for VAT

Unsecured creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor clams Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim (including investors of record) should submit their claim to us

as soon as possible
Property

The Companies operated from leased offices in Colchester, and as at the date of
Administration the rent on these offices had been paid until the end of Apnt 2013, at which

point we surrendered the tease, closed the office and incurred no further rental costs

Statement of Affairs

Attached at Appendix E 1s a copy of the directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs for the
Companies as at the date of the appointment of the Admirustrators, 15 Apnl 2013, together
with a hst of creditors at the time of appointment whose details have been provided by the
directors (as extracted from the records of the Companies) Please note that the Statement of
Affairs as prepared does not include any provision for the costs of the Administrations  Due to
the current fundamental uncertainty surrounding the value of the plantation land, an estimate
of the return to creditors (whether based on the information provided by the directors, or from

our work to date) 1s not included in this section of the report
The Statement of Affairs shows the following
GOPL

According to the GOPL Statement of Affars dated 29 Apnl 2013, creditor claims total £25 9m
Approximately £22 1m relates to investor claims in respect of the initial Investment amounts

Those investors represent arcund 85 per cent of alt claims against GOPL

17




64

65

66

67

71

72

73

£3 8m of creditor claims are made up of accrued interest to investors, together with
approximately £1 2m of trai commussions, being commission due to Inteligent Partnerships
(UK} Limited under a Master Distnibution Agreement payable at 1% per annum for five years
on products sold through their distnbution network

Other creditor claims primarly relate to unpaid professional fees
GOPAL

The GOPAL statement of affairs dated 29 April 2013 shows a total of £2 96 muliion in creditor
clams Approximately £2 3 million relates to investor claims in respect of the mitial investment
amounts Those investors represent around 78 per cent of all claims against GOPAL A
further £0 537m of creditor claims are made up of accrued interest owing to investors

GOPL has an intercompany claim against GOPAL of £145,000

Estimated Qutcome

The principal asset of GOPAL (which in turn would generate any return to GOPAL creditors) i1s
an unsecured claim against GOPH This claim will rank behind the claim of GOPL, which
benefits from a security interest over the assets of GOPH As such, it s likely that creditors of
GOPAL will receive a significantly lower return than the creditors of GOPL (and possibly a nil
return), althcugh the final outcome will be dependent upon whether the Sale Option or the
Restructuring Option 1s pursued, and on further legal analysis of the contractual position

53 leases remained uncompleted at the paint of Administration  Iti1s unclear whether the
lease structure will be collapsed order to iImplement either the Sale Option or Restructuring
Option In any event, it 1s not possible at this stage to confirm whether this will affect the
outcome for individual creditors (including those with uncompleted leases)

The position of the various classes of creditors for both of the Companies 1s set out below
GOPL

. Secured creditors — There are no secured creditors

s  Preferential creditors — There are less than £10,000 in aggregate of employee claims It
15 expected that all valid and agreed claims will be met in full

« Prescrnibed part — As there 15 no creditor holding a floating charge over the assets of the
Company, no prescribed part will be required to be set aside

18




81

82

e Unsecured creditors — At this stage it 1s not possible to estmate within any degree of
certainty the likely return to unsecured creditors The GOPH Recever has engaged a
firm of property valuers, Taylor Byrne, to provide a valuation, but this work 1s ongoing as
at the date of this report, and in any event, disclosure of valuation informaton would be

commercially sensitive in the event that a Sale Option 1s pursued

GOPAL
»  Secured creditors — There are no secured creditors
+ Preferential creditors — There are no preferential creditors

= Prescribed part — As there Is no creditor holding a floating charge over the assets of the
Company, no prescnbed part will be required to be set aside

* Unsecured creditors — At this stage it is not possible to estimate with any degree of
certainty the lkely return to unsecured creditors The GOPH Receiver has engaged a
firm of property valuers, Taylor Byrne, to provide a valuation of the plantation, but this
work 1S ongoing as at the date of this report, and m any event, disclosure of valuation
information would be commercially sensitive in the event that a Sale Option were
pursued Furthermore, as highlighted above, the intercompany clam of GOPAL against
GOPH (which 1s the only asset of GOPAL) ranks behind the clam of GOPL, which 1s
hkely to restrict the return to GOPAL's creditors as aganst the return to creditors of
GOPL

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-administration fees

In accordance with Rule 2 33(2B), it should be noted that FTI invoiced total fees of £20,000
(plus VAT} in relation to insolvency advice (including preparation for our appomtment as
Administrators) provided to the Companies in the period immediately prior to the Companies
entening Administration under an engagement letter with GOPL dated 9 Apnl 2013 This
amount was paid prior to Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gniffin's appointments as Administrators
The work performed was an integral part of prepanng to take the appointment as
Administrators Further detail on the pre-administration work performed by FTI can be found
at Appendix C

The fees that FTI accrued from undertaking pre-administration work for GOPL totalled
£29,126 (plus VAT) Therefore, £9,126 (plus VAT) of fees remained outstanding at the date of
appomntment, approval for payment of which will be sought from the GCOPL estate in due

course |t should be noted that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense

19




83

84

85

86

87

88

of the administration 1s (1) subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Insalvency Rules 1986,
and (u) 1s not part of these Proposals which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

Charged Brief description of Total amount  Amount Payment Amount

by services provided charged paid made by unpaid

FTI Pre-appointment £29,126 £20,000 GOPL £9,126
nsolvency advice {plus VAT) {plus VAT) plus VAT)

We are not aware of any other costs or expenses incurred in relation to the Companies by
another party qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner in the penod prior to our

appointment as Administrators

Post-appointment fees

It 1s proposed that the remuneration of the Administrators will be fixed with reference to the
time spent by the Administrators’ and their staff in camrying out the Administrations, in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules The timing of the exit of the
Administrations will depend on the strategy adopted, as described earlier in this report

We have attached a Time Analysis at Appendix F in accordance with the provisions of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 97), which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade in the penod from date of appointment to 31 May 2013 We propose
seeking approval of both the amount and method of drawing of fees in accordance with the

proposals outlined below (subject to avalability of funds)

The Adminstrators have currently incurred time costs of £128,424 and £6,055 (net of VAT)In
properly dealing with the administrations of GOPL and GOPAL respectively The minimum

time units charged are six minutes No post-administration fees have yet been drawn

In addition, the Administrators have incurred Category 1 expenses of £1,210 40 and £47 09 1n
GOPL and GOPAL respectively as at the date of this Report, as well as Categeory 2 expenses
of £2,465 00 in GOPL

Attached as Appendix G is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of

sub-contractors, dishursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

20




89

810

811

8§12

91

92

93

94

Fee approval

There are no secured creditors, and it Is therefore proposed that a Creditors’ Committee made
up of representatives of unsecured creditors of GOPL be appointed The Creditors’ Committee
will be requested to fix the basis of the administrator's remuneration (under Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986) In the absence of a Creditors’' Committee, creditors wili be asked to
approve the basis of remuneration at a general meeting of creditors, or faling that, by

application to court

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s available at
http /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fe
es_Nov2011 pdf

Alternatively, creditors can request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ attention 1s drawn to Appendix G of this report which shows extracts from the Rules
detailing the ability of creditors to request further information in relation to the Administrators’

fees or to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration

Statutory Matters

The centre of main interest of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the EC
Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

If approved by the requisite majority at a meeting of creditors, the Administrators’ proposals
are binding on all creditors, including those not present or represented at the meeting For this
reason, it Is important that you read this document carefully, properly considering the
proposals A creditor 1s entitled to propose modifications to these proposals for the
consideration by the Administrators and creditors

In preparing this report, we have relied on information provided by the directors and
management of the Companies and by other third parties Our investigations are continuing
and, accordingly, it has not been possible to venfy ali such information Therefore, we take no

responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of this information or otherwise

We are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within one month of the end of the
first six months of the Administrations, or when the Administrations come to an end, whichever

IS sooner

21




10

101

102

103

Administrators’ Proposals

As outhned above, the objectives of the Administrations are as follows

GOPL - achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration),

GOPAL - achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would

be likely if the company were wound up (without first being 1n admimistration),

The contents of this Report represent the Adminustrators’ proposals In order to provide clanty

to creditors on the further specific areas for which the Administrators are seeking approval, we

have subdivided our specific proposals into three subsections below

Proposed strategy, actions and activities

It 1s proposed that

a

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration

the Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule B1 to the Act, as we consider desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

the Administrators be authorised to advance funding to the GOPH Receiver to meet
ongoing plantation operating costs (if, in the judgement of the Administrators, it Is

hkely to enhance the return to creditors)

the Administrators implement either the Sale Option or the Restructuring Option or
such other option as agreed with the Creditors’ Committee (whichever, in the
Judgment of the Admunistrators, provides the best return for creditors, subject to the
funding, regulatory and legal constraints of the Compantes), in consultation with the

Creditors’ Committee (if one 1s formed)

the Administrators investigate and, as appropnate, pursue any clams that the
Companies may have

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Companies unless we conclude, in our reasonable

opinion, that a Company will have no assets availlable for distribution

22




104

105

106

107

108

o] in relation to potential distributions to unsecured creditors, the Administrators, at our
discretion, be enttled to make an application to court for permission to make
distnbutions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act

h In the event that the creditors of each Company so determine, a Creditors’ Committee
be appointed tn respect of each or either Company comprising of not more than five
and not less than three creditors of that Company

At this stage we do not consider there to be a need for a GOPAL Creditors’ Committee given
the likely return to GOPAL creditors Furthermore, there are no funds avallable 1n the GOPAL
estate to reimburse any reasonable expenses incurred by Committee members (should one
be appointed) In the absence of a GOPAL Committee the Administrators will ensure that
GOPAL Creditors are kept informed of wider developments

Proposed Exit Routes

We cannot yet conclude on the likely exit route from Administration  The exit options which

appear most likely at this stage are

a the dissolution of the Companies,
b the Companies entenng a liguidation process, or
c one or both of the Companies entering into a Company Voluntary Agreement (CVA)

with their respective creditors, followed by a dissolution of the Companies or the
Companies entering iguidation

The Admirustrators will be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have

effect

In event that the Court does not consent for a divtdend to unsecured creditors of the
Caompanies to be made by the Administrators, the Administrators will file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies in order that the Administrations cease and the Companies move
automatically into a Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (a "CVL") Itis proposed that the
Administrators would in this circumstance become the Joint Liguidators of the CVis Any act
required or authornised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators would be able
to be done by any one of them

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative hquidator of their choice To do this,

creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Admirustrators pnor to these Proposals

23




being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise all creditors and provide
themn the opportunity to vote In the absence of an alternative nomination, the Administrators

will autommatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVLs of the Companies

Administrators’ remuneration
109 It 1s proposed that

a the Creditors’ Committee for each Company, if one 1s appointed under Rule 2 106(5)
of IA 1986, be asked to (1) agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Admirustrators’ and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Adminstrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by FTl at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT, and (1) agree the Administrators’ category 2 expenses

b if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, a resolution of the unsecured creditors in
meeting be sought to fix the remuneration of the administrators (in accordance with
Rule 2 106(5) of IA 1986) If the creditors' meeting fails to do so, the Administrators
must then apply to court to establish the basis of their remuneration (Rule 2 106(6))

c The Administrators (acting as agents of GOPL in its capacity as secured creditor of
GOPH) will approve the Australian Receiver fees, in consultation with the Creditors’
Committee (should one be appointed)

11 Further Questions

111 Shouid you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Claire Hook or Peter Nower at
greencilplantations@fticonsulting com or on +44 (0) 20 7979 7472

For and on behalf of
the Companies

y 4

A,

Simon Kirkhope
Joint Administrator

Enc

24




Statutory Information

Company

Green Oil Plantations Limited

Appendix A

Green Oil Plantations (Australia)
Limited

Court detalls

Registered
number

Registered office
address

Company
directors

Company
Secretary

Date of
Administration
appointment

Shareholding held
by directors,
secretary, and
related parttes

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court Case No
2812 of 2013

07205772

CI/O FT1 Consulting LLP
322 High Holborn
London

WC1v 7PB

Mrs Patnicia Lisiane Ellis
Mr Peter Anthony Ellis

Mr Neville John Burman (resigned 6
Apnl 2013)

Mr Andrew Neville Burman (resigned 6
Apnil 2013)

Mr Graham Joseph Stuart (resigned 3
August 2012)

Mr Peter Anthony Ellis

15 Apnl 2013

Patricia Ellis — 35 ordinary shares at £1

Burman Biofuels Pty Ltd — 40 ordinary
shares at £1

Palm O# Pty Ltd — 10 ordinary shares
at £1

Graham Joseph Stuart — 15 ordinary
shares at £1

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court Case No
2810 of 2013

07248181

C/O FTI1 Consulting LLP
322 High Holborn
London

wWC1V 7PB

Mrs Patncia Lisiane Ellis
Mr Peter Anthony Ellis

Mr Nevile John Burman (resigned 6
April 2013)

Mr Andrew Newille Burman (resigned 6
April 2013)

Mr Graham Stuart {resigned 3 August
2012)

Mr Peter Anthony Ellis

15 Apnl 2013

Patnicia Ellis — 35 ordinary shares at £1

Burman Biofuels Pty Ltd — 50 ordinary
shares at £1

Graham Joseph Stuart — 15 ordinary
shares at £1




Investment Structure Summaries Appendix B

GOPL Investment Structure Summary

(1) Investors pay investment amount n

{6) GOPL and investors enter into a return for

management and buyback contract « Sub-lease
s Sale of trees
(5) GOPL 1ssues sublease to

investors

{2) GOPL advances funding to GOPH

on a secured loan basis
(4) GOPH 1ssues master lease to ( )

GOPL

(3) GOPH purchases plantation land

3

Freehold land

GOPAL Investment Structure Summary

(5} GOPAL Investors
(86)
(6) GOPL and investors 4
enter into a management -

(1)

and buy-back contract

(5) GOPL issues sublease

n
to investors (1) Investors pay investment amount |

return for
e Sub-lease
¢ Sale of trees

(4) GOPH 1ssues master

{2} GOPAL advances funding to
lease to GOPL

GOPH (on an unsecured loan
basis)

3)

(3) GOPH purchases plantation land
Freehold land




Scope of Pre-Administration work Appendix C

The scope of our pre-Administration involvement with the Compantes was agreed in an engagement
letter signed by the Companies’ directors on 10 Apnl 2013

The scope consisted of the following

e To advise the Board of the Companies on solvency 1ssues and directors duties (in conjunction
with the Companies’ legal advisers),

+ To adwvise the Board of the Companies on the options that may be avallable to the Companies
and subsidiary, in ight of the current difficulties facing the Companies,

* In conjunction with the Companies' legal advisors, prepare the necessary documentation and
plans for the Companies to enter Administration, If and when required,

+ Including haising with the FCA to seek approval of the appointment, and

¢ To undertake a high level review of the financial position of the Australian subsidiary, Green
Qil Plantations Holdings Pty Ltd (“Green Ol Holdings™), including the short term cash position,
ongoing funding requirement and potential options for sale




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 15 April 2013 to 31
May 2013 Appendix D

Green Qil Plantations Limited {in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

Statement of Affairs Expected to 15 Aprit2013to 4

Realise (£) Jure 2013 (£)
Recelpts
Cash 721519 720,399
Rent - refund of deposit 2,500 3,128
Inte-Company Debtors Not estimated
Bank interest 116
Total 724,0190 723,643
Payments
Net wages (4,014)
Statutory advertising - (inc £75 payment on behalf of GOPAL) (151)
Payroll services {130}
Office closure costs {305}
Stationary & postage (628)
Website Costs (90}
Agncultural reports (28,873)
Irrecoverable VAT (3,679)
Total (37,869)
Surplus/(deficit) available for Creditors 685,774
Current cash in the bank 685,774

Green Oil Plantations (Australia) Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

Statement of Affalrs Expected to 15 April 2013 to 31

Reallse (£) May 2013 (£)
Receipts
Cash 00 Q0
Tax debtor 75630
Total 7.563.0 0.0
Payments
Statutory advertising* Q0
Total 0.0
Surplus/(deficit) available for Creditors 0.0
Current cash in the bank £00

*£75 37 payment for GOPAL Statutory advertising pald by GOPL




Directors’ Statement of Affairs Appendix E

The Directors Statement of Affairs signed by the directors of the Companies 15 shown separately to

these appendices

The Statement of Affairs reflects the directors understanding of the affars of the Companies at the

point at which the Companies entered administration

The Administrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs for any misstatements or errors and have
no comments to add The expected further realisations to the administration estates are discussed in

the main body of this report




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

GOPL

Tenmor Managing nagng Dwector ] Seniar Consultant Kuerage
Task Dirsctor Dumctor Consultant Assaciale Total Time Total Cost Cost
Administration and Planning
Sirategy and planning At 20 106 128 5009 3999
Initial actions: A2 230 563 813 361 444 4
Appaintment and related fommalities A3 338 el 9383 2176
Rece:pts and payments accounts Ad 12 as 50 047 186 4
Checklrst and rewews A5 - ar a7 2810 ww1e
Cashiering and reconciliations AG - 27 o8 35 e Fealk]
Bonding and IPS maintenance A7 g 07 46 1039 2259
Subtotal 20 230 11912 53 1435 58123
Investigatl ons
Comaspondance with diractors B1 - 94 84 38190 3850
Electronic reconds BB 263 26.6 529 T446.3 140 B
Other nvestigations a7 - a2 299 a1 13416 4053
Subtatal 295 659 a5.4 24 41
Realisation of asts
Oiher aggaty cr 58 56 3332 5950
Subtotal 58 56 iz
Trading
Ongaing trading / mononng D2 - 45 191 238 10 031 4250
Subtotal 45 191 238 10 031
Creditors (cormespondence and claima)
Unsecured creditors E1 47 166 213 9188 4312
Employeas E4 - 63 83 2142 400
Subtotal 47 229 e 11330
Tax
Pre-appointrent CT F2 51 51 1076 2109
Post appomntment CT F4 15 - 15 698 465 0
Dther post appointment tax F7 - 65 - 65 2080 3200
Subtatal 15 18 131 3853
Reporting
Proposals G2 - 15 429 44 17 433 926
Subtotal 15 429 EZX] 17 431
Other
Please specify H1 31 31 1845 5350
Subtotal R 31 1543 5850
Total Yima by Grade 20 7.4 288 53 3823
Total Coxt by Grada 1380 32815 83 292 928 128 44
Avarzge by Grade 5.0 ur1 313 1750 3545
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Data 128 424 3 1210 Z 465 1320997
Amount Billed ap ao 0a [

WP 128 424 3 12104 24650 1320997



Rule 229

{0) Insert namo sud adidress ol
regstered olfice of the company

(b Insen dato

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
GREEN OIL PLANTATIONS LIMITED

Company number
7205772

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
2812 of 2013

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Green Oul Plantations Limited, Weston Business Centre, Hawkins

Road, Colchester, Essex, CO2 BIX

on the (b) 15 April 2013, the date that the corpany entered administration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affawrs are a full, true and complete statement of the
afthirs of the above named company as at (b) 15 Aprid 2013, the date that the company entered

admunustration

Iull name Patncia Eths

Signed

Dated 16/04/2013




A — Summary of Assets

Assects

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Computer Equipment and Software

Shares in Biopower

Shares 1n Green Oil Plantations Holdings Pty Ltd

Cash

Rent deposit

Intercompany asset Green O1l Plantations Austrahia Ltd
Intercompany asset Green O} Plantauons Holdings Pty Lid

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

7
Signature % Date fg; 4’5_/4 (424 /3

Book Estimated to
Value Reahise
£ Iﬂ o
Nil N}
Nl Nil
£ 17,276 00 | £ 25000
£ 6100 | £ 6100
£ 72151900 £ 721,51900
£ 3,12B00 [ £ 2,500 00

£ 144,864 00 -
£18,574 157 00 | * Not available

I £19,461,005 00

£ 72433000*

*I bave not been provided with a valuation of the assets in Green Oil Plantatioos Holdings Pty Lud.

*Total in estimated to realise does not include an amount of assets of Green Odl Plantations Holdings Pty

Ltd as this information was ntet made available to me.




Rule 229

(a} Insert nume nnd address of
regustered office of the company

() [nsert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
GREEN OIL PLANTATIONS LIMITED

Company number
07205772

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Count case number
2812 of 2013

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Green Od Plantations Linuted, Weston Business Centre, Hawkens

Road, Colchester, Essex, CO2 8)X

an the (b) 15 Aprit 2013, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated.n thes staremment of affors are a fll, truse and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) £5 April 2013, the date that the company entered

administration

Full name PETER ELL)
Signed

Dated 29/04/2013




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Computer Equipment and Software

Shares 1n Biopower

Shares in Green Oul Plantations Holdings Pty Ltd

Cash

Rent deposit

Intercompany asset Green Onl Plantations Australia Ltd
Intercompany assct Green Oul Plantations Holdings Pty Lid

Estimated total assets avarlable for preferential creditors

Signature 11

Date 'l‘i!o‘:l/lg

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £

Nil Nil
Nil Nil
£ 17276001 £ 250 00
£ 6100 L 6100
£ 721,51900 £ 721,51900
£ 3,12800;: £ 2,500 00
£ 144,864 00 -
£18,574 15700 | * Not available

£19,461,005 00

£ 724,33000%

*I have not been provided wilh a valuation of the assets in Green Oul Plantahons Haldings Pty Ltd.

*Total in estimated to realise does pot include an amount of assets of Green Ou Plagtations Holdings Pty

Ltd as thas information was not made available {o me




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Esnmated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
ereditors (carried from page A) £ 7174330 *
£
Liabihties
Prelerential creditors - Nit
Estimated deficiency/sarplus as regards preferential creditors £ Ni
£
Estunated presenbed part of net property whete applicable (to canry forward) Nil
Estunated total assets avanble for floating charge holders £ Nl
£
Debrs secured by floatng chages il
Esnmated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ Nl
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) il
Total assets available to unsecured creditors i Nl
E
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excludmg any shortfall to floatng charge
holders) 23 940,453 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £]25,940,453 00
{excludang sny shortfail to floating charge bolders) £
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) Nu
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 4 Nl
1ssued and called up capital £100 00
Esttmated total deficiency/surpius a3 regards members £](25,216,123)

*Total m estimated to realise does not include an amount of assets of Green Qil Plantations Holdings Pty

Ltd as this information was not made available to me

r
e

Signature Date 29/04/2013




E10Zb0/6T  S1ed amywudis

;¥ anp UOISSIHIG))
[eil 41
00 028°081°1 ANOWFIOI
00 00$¥90°TC sI0159AUt Jo xtpusdde 958 | PIoH SiUdunsSIAU]
SJUOUISIAUS WO
1S213U] penIaay
00 ZE0'+9'T -
00 £90°1 IN pPUe HAVd
S[ENIIDY
g0110N aakojduxg
00 85L'81
SALVIOOSSV
ANV L¥VNLS
00002 YALSHHONVIN WVHVYD
TTIOM XANO
€167 VS $00 JR1sala]0]) “oumsteag ‘Oz
d11dTd
S 68LVT VH6 dyOH UOpuoT ‘IsNoY SprejIpy
dvi 41T O
00 000°9 bdl “Yowsdj 15 qooIg 1m0 9 “I'TT DN
¥
uATg 10)tpad Ag 199p {opooised spim) WEUIRED 10
FAJum00s 30 anfes | AQunoss sieqg | ploy A1umdss Aug Josieie@ | JO JUnOWy | SSIpPY IORPRI2 JO SWeN
§

uotssassod s Aueduros sy ar A1adoid 1940 a1 JO UOTIUISI SULITE( SIONPAId PUw SOIAISS 10 SPOOT Jo Ajddns sy yo soueape ur pred syunoure
SurnEls s1wWoisno pup suaWadIFe Jes [ruomIpuos Lo Sursea] [Aeyd sseyormd-ammy Jopun SIO1PAIA [[¢ AJUUSp! PHE SI0HPALD [[ OPNJIUL SN NOL 310N

SYOLIdIED ANVANOD




£10Z/b0/6Z g ameugig
STVEOL
ed
%01 eIjROSNY Om u
s{anjory w2uLm
%0P erensSny Pryord d
| uenms we
%G 191SYDUBIA S WEYeL)
ST ®1oied
%S< XVS $OD ‘191590100 “S{OIMSIRI (7
| emEA p1oy sareys
PiSY S3IEYS jo sTeRd L_ [EIUION Jo oy (apomisod im) s52IppY 13POYRIeYS J0 SUEN

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVIANOD




Appendix - Investors

Name of creditor or claimant
Kearsley dAr Martin Paul
Arayomi OrJoseph

Grean Mr Roland

Farrell Mliss Anna

Wilson Mr Robert

Mack Mrs Michelle Ann
Buky Mr Pater

Shaw Mr Robert

Hood M Allan  Ronald
Fraser Mr Siman

Tynan Mr Rcbert

Hodgkiss  Mr Stuart

Ball mMr Steven

Murray Mr Anthony

Dodd Mr Peter

Dodd Mr Kevm

Simmonds W Adnan

Mayd Mr Wheeid

Joynsen Mrs Jullet

Collins Mr Michael

Qavls Mr Peter

Boothby Mr Mark Andrew
Haynes Mrs Mary

Midgetow Mr Martin Peter
Lakeman Mr Richard Andrew
Campbell Mr [an Roderick
Hakes Mr Mart:n Roger

Elwell Dr Chnistine  Suddes Dr Kevin
Taylor Miss Zara

Slan Mr Baldev - Slan Mr Devinder Singh
Hess Mr Raymond

Lane Orlan

Mess Mr Raymand

Stms Mrs Susan Caroline

Stms Mr Stephen Robert willlam
Stainton  Mr Willam  Lewls  Strictland
Redfern Mr Brian Paul
Ramage Mrs Anne

Roberts Miss Anne

Roberts Miss Anne

Shanks Mr Alan

Coetzee Mr Brizn James

Hill Mr Dawd

Dale Mr Kenneth Barry
Shopes Mr Robert

Taylar Mrs Emmaline - Tayler Mr Stephen
Barton Mr Terence

Turner Mr Christopher

Waldon Mr Andrew

Green Qil Plantations Limited

Address

3 Westvale Mews
29 Martingale

44 Gibbs Field

242 Queensway

66 Glynde Way

54 Ennerdale Drive
The Baaches Town Lane
46 Range Read

42 Hamilton Road
244 Upholland Road

Leburnum House 367 Manchester Rd

8 Berryfield

2 Mrddiecot Close

& Harswell Close

52a Pensford Drive

19 Harbour Street

1a Shirfey Road

Cadby Lodge

27 Pinfald Road

31 Drudgesn Way

19 Tunnet Wood Road
Park 8arn West

150 New Road

2 walshingham Ave
Highvrew House

12 Jameson Street

33 Millstrood Road

The Coach House Boycott Manor
49 Greenbhill Court

7 Basil Close

19 Av Cu 17 Aour
Lower Kenfleld Cottage
10 Av Du 17 Acur
8rook Cottage Molly Lane
fraok Cottage Hoily Lane
Stone House

Thornfield Hawksdown
3 Parkside Drive
Cartrefle Uanrwst Road
Cartrefle Llanrwst Road
10/13 Yower Place

39 Ardgowan Road

10 Stagbury Close

Flat 1 Mansion House
Xestor

17 Glover Court

20 Kenyon Lane

2 Eiveden Drve

8 Woods Grove

1513 ZHD UK
557 300 UK
CM23 aEY UK
QU1 2NKH UK
$524TT UK
ALY 8HU UK
PR4 4G) UK
SK3 BEE UK
A2 BYN UK
WNE 70H UK
WAL 318 UKk
PR1 9%J Uk
WNS5 B5Q UK
WNS BRG [F.8
UK

AD42ONS K
ENZ 658 UK
Ma4 NG uK
Swie 5L Uk
DA2 8B UK
WD17 45N UK
SK119PG UK
POZ2 7R) UKk
M24 158 UK
SP8 SRR UK
WE 75H UK
€15 1Q6 Uk
MK18 512 UK
SET84B8S UK
RGB SGL UK

34260 France
T4 5RN Uk

34260 France
€06 1AW ux
CO6 4AW UKk
CAS 6LH Uk
CT14 77 UK
NG10 4AL UK
LL28 555 Wwales
LL28 558 Wales
EHE 7BZ Scotiand
SE6 1UX UK
CR5 3PH UK
HD91UG uk
TQ130/12 UK
LE16 BTQY UK
WA LLH UK
QET W Ux
Ska Tz uK

Amount of

debt {£)

16000
20000
8000
10000
20000
20000
20000
40000
40000
8000
8000
20000
8000
8000
#000
8000
32000
16000

16000
8000
272000
8000
16060
24000
16000

16000
16000
16000
16000
16000
16000
32000
8000
16000
16000
16000
32000
32000
192000
32000
16000
8000
16000
8000
20000
10000
10000



Name of creditor or clalmant
McDowall Mr Dennls - McDowell Mes Barbara
McKeich Mr Peter Mornson
Hallwaed Mrs Hitary Margaret
wilson  Mr Robart

Ogier Mr Richard

Curtis Mrs Beverley Joy

Haeney MrBrian

Edwards Mr Michael

Barnacott My Rowland Arthor - Barnacott Mrs Patrica
Fiynn Mr Robert James - Flynn  Mrs Mary  Ehzabeth
Burtor Mr Simen - Burtan Mrs Jacquehine
Crofts Mrs Margaret Ann

lohnson Mr Roy

Ralasbury MrJohn

Garland Mr Kevin

Narayanan 8¢ Suryamurthy

Smith Mrs Betty Senlth Mr Ronald
Fraser Mr lan

Shachris Ltd - Rainsbury Mr Peter
Firth Mr Roy

Duckworth Mrs Barbara

Foster Mr Paul Andrew - Foster Mrs Veronica Lols
Moulson Mr Chnistapher

8rown Mrlan Dawd

Barres Mre Nivolas

Brewn Mrlan David

Osborne Mr Derek

flynn  Mr Donald

Efgott Mr Richard Mark

Brookes MrJoseph Hugh

Heron Mr Anthany

O Dannell Mr Steven

HIIl Mrs Nicola

Graham Mr James Howard

Brown Mrian

Mycack Mr Peter

Wood Mr Alastair James

Watts  Mr Gareth

Corngan  Mr Thomess  Patrick
Tysall Mrs Sarah

Sanderson  Mr Alan  Peter
Stansfield Mr lsn

Guilliam Mr Robert

Meagher Ms Viklk

Knawles Mrs Renee

Livesey Mrs Bndget Ann

Hand Mrs Susan

Hall arJaffray

HIit Mr lan
Tones Mr Richard
Morgan  Ms Helen
Stanley Mr Stephen
Heaton Mr Rabert

Addrass

22 Mill Street

10 Normantons Close
26 The Landmark18 New Road
66 Glynde Way
Flat3

40 Victoria Sireet
The Manor Lodge

66 Lords Mill Road
12 Sihver Conrt

21 minsdale Drive

2 Peartree Lane

4 Pinfold

5 Blenhaim Close
High Tor Cage Lane
26 Champion Read
64 Jalan SS 22/35

9 Corner Mead
Headlngley

33 Kings Pightle

14 Maidwell Way

30 Kirton Lodge

13 Craufurd Rise

56 Newvilla Rodd

7 The Rowens

2 Birch Park

7 The Rowens.

50 Carfton Ave

42 St Lecnargs Avenue
Th Grange Avenue
52 Warcester Street
236 Lverpoot Road South
33 Norris Street

6 Callaway Clase

38 Markat Street
Latton Prioty Farmn
17 West Road

12 Cheguers Close
75a ingle Road

277 Battleford Road
6 Fulford Chase

8 Starbeck Close
Crofters Niche

24 Tartar Road

14 Tartar Road

18 Williowdene Close
Flat 8 Kenwood Grange
259 Knowsley Road
Wharton House

62 Callington Drive
Flar 2
44 New Road
46 Wellowgate

90 Mormngton Road

SYE 18G UK
NGZ1 9PF UK
M26 106 UK
552477 ux
GY1 1RN UK
FYB SEA (314
wD23 1L UK
Cw2 SHB UK
M45 300 VK
M33 4ju UK
CM15 QRP UK
PR4 SAE UK
PR5 B¥X UK
PRA ASP UK
B515 45U UK
47400 Malaysla
PCT 6YF UK
V15 SNR UKk
RG24 BXX ux
DN34 5UP UK
M25 10W UK
SL6 7LR ux
CHB2 7IE UK
WASB 3EA UK
HD3 78] UK
WAB JEA Uk
SK& 4EQ UK
8L6 4SE UK
WA1S 8ED UK
Y8 1AS UK
L40 7RF UK
LS 7UQ UK
NGB 28T [1:4
SK17 6L0D ux
€M7 HH UK
SK17 GHE UK
DA13 9HI UK
WNB OEW uK
BT7L INP uK
Y010 4QP UK
Blg 2uP uK
WN2 TWT 114
KT11 2AR UK
KT11 2AR uK
BL7 9EF UK
PRS OLE UK
WALQ 40QF UK
SLESIH UK
SK14 3EL UK
SK17 9p% UK
KT13 9w UK
DN3Z ORA UK
BL1 4D UK

Amount of

debt {£)

10000
8000
S0000
3000
40000
40000
20000
10000
30000
40000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
8000
8000
20000
70000
26000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
40000
20000
10000
10000
10000
100000
30000
28000
20000
20000
16000
20000

50000
120000

8000
20000
10000
32000
10000
10000
20000
20000

10000



Narne of crediter or claimant
Connor Mr Vincent

Ainscow  Mr Qand

G Donnell  Mr Steven
Wilson Mr Paul

Corless Mr Colin  Anthony
Fletcher Mr Justn  Matthew
Stock  Mr Stuart

Camphel Ms Gina  Ehzabeth
Campbell Ms Gina Ellzabeth
Eaton Mr Paul Andrew
Birchall Mr Paul Anthony
Cryer Ms Rene

Cooksan Mr Steven Ronald
Beeney Mrs Carpiine Wynter
Gorman MIss Kim Frances
Holden Mr Gary

Glies Mr Paul

McMorran Mr Gary
Bytheway Mr Andrew

Parnat Mr Natwarlal

Purcell Mr Christopher
Grainey Mr Stephen

Patel Mr Kirltkumar

Ratdilfe Miss i

Tindsley Mr Brynly

Reynolds Mr Laurence

Keats MrBarry

Cean Mr Andraw

Miller Mr fan

Robertson Mr Peter Dawid
Parbat MrSury

Biake M Sean Alan

8rannan Mrs julie Anne
Brannan Mriahn

Coombs Mr Michael

Beltman Mr Andrew

Jeniing Dr Mark

Shaw Mr Thomas Wiillam Henry
Snape Mr Nigel

Roberts Mr David

Holden Mr Stephen Beraard
Hughes Mrs Lesley Jo
Chipchase Mr Nelt

Watson Mrs Tracey

Raoblnson Mr Perer

Price Mr lan Willlam

Quinn Mr Ronald

Longworth Mrs Dianne Christine
Blakeley Mrs Cheistine Anne
Bihby Mr Gary

Davies Mr Peter

Bond Mrs loan Mary
Finnemore Mr Chris

Address

104 Lewis Road

1 Warwick Gardens
33 Nornis Street

9 Parkside Ave

43A Moss Bank Road

Abbotsburyata Church Street

2] Skylark Way

55 Monmouth Street
$5 Monmouth Street
11 Glastonbury Road
2 Toulston Road

12 Greenhill Elough Road
Wood Nook Barnt0l Cuerdale Lana

3 New Cattages

58 Cannell Road

62 Papesmil! Wharf
1 Park Hall Mews

31 Stockton Road
Sibbering Brow Farm
78 Hu'ton Lane

7 Cheshire Street

36 Kingsley Street

16 Slverton Grove
13 Newtown Avenue
10 Burland Close

4 Victana Court

5/4 Rodney Place

18 Barford Grove

6 Spencer Road West
10 Queensway

78 Hulton Lane

68 Kilcoby Averue
24 Penny Lane

24 Penny Lane

7 Canok ¥ Bryn

4 Church View

1 Hambiedon Close
69 Ringwood Close
35 Narmanby Close
450 Manchester Road
A7 Priory Lane

3 St Thomas Close
12 Barl Close

45 Chariton Ave

25 Park Road

43 Wilmot Avenue
20 ik Vale Driva

38 Fawrholme Avenue
295 Westleigh Lane
65 St Asaph Drive

6 Edate Grove

Park view 53 Sunny Aoad

40 Elsdon Road

M43 6NR
BLI3SP
N5 7UQ
M35 0PF
WAIL1 /OE
CW9 BNF
P14 56N
M28 20Z
M24 202
M25 7WR
WNG 7EX
OL15 INY
PRS 4EP
$PS 30X
NR14 6DW
E1A 8827
WR11 81X
21 9FB
PR 5P
BL3AID
TF91PD
WN7 5HB
BL1ETB
M34 6HQ
WAT 430
RHL BTE
EHT 4R
LG 4N
WNG THP
WNE 8HX
813 410
M27 BAE
WA11008
Wal1 005
CH7 6WT
OX183H2
Ma6 9TU
walETQ
WAS DG)
M28 3w!
PRL DAS
WA10 6BN
573 GNX
M330i1Q
5K12 2NA
WAS 38)
Okl 2TW
WN4 BLL
WNT SPW
WAS 9RA
SK17 7RE
PRY L
NE3 1HY

amount of

debt (£}

40000
20000
20000

8000
20000
20000
16000
30000
20000
40000
10000
10000
10000

40000
16000
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
20000
10000
30000
30000
10000
10000
10000
30000

16000
10000
10000
20000

40000

10000
10000

10000
10000
10000
10000
10090

10000
30000
10000
20000
10000
10000



Name of creditor or claimant
Davies Mr Mark John

Collins Mr Stuart Anthony
Biake Miss Ttna Marnie
Kennerley Mr David

Sands Mr Michael

Wilson Mr Paul

Arpino Mr Anthany

Hawley Miss Emma Lharlatte - Meachem Miss Clare fane
Tuckes Mr Andrew

Biswas Or Anup

Biswas Or Anup

Elits Mr Peter

Smith Mr Joseph lan

Smith Mrs Tracy llene

Yeocmans Mr #hil

Loftus Miss Christine fane
Stevenson Mr Mark

Hooper Ms Beverley

Robinson Mr Gacry

Hirst Miss Caroline Jackson

O Neill Ms Catherine

O Neilll Mr lames

Weatherhead Ms Kim

Bates Mr Kenneth

Mitchell Mr Shaun

Barley Mr Trevor - Badey Mrs Karen
Worgan Mr Paul John

Sims Mr Stephen Robert William
Wilson Ms Sandra Avril

Stainer Mrs Alyson

Shaw Mr Stephen

Kalsi Mr Gurmix

Brindle Mrs Glllian

Newsoma Mr Paul - Newsome Mrs Christing
Pyke Mr Stuart

Kelly Ms Elisha

lohnson Mr Peter Nigel

Barker Mr Bavid

Hemmings Mr Alvet Clive

Farrer Mr Paul James

Kear Mr Anthony

Fullerton Ms Amands Jane
Fisher Ms Eileen

Henderson Mrs Jacgueline
Collier Mr Paul

Crowson Ms lacqualing

Lee Mr Timothy Wayne
Wilkams Mrs Teresa Rosalig
Crover Ms Rachel

Ritchie Ms Alison
Wilhy Mr Melwille - Wilby Mrs Mary
Abbot Mrs Alison - Marsh Mr Dawd
McKenna Ms Susan

Address

£1 Pinnington Road
21 Shelkourne Way
68 Kilioby Avenue
128 Middlewich Road
53 Ultswater Road
37 Victorla Road

2 Rassey Close

22 Reeves Koad

33 Orcheston Road
11 Linden Place

11 Uinden Place

20 Brarswick

13 Sevenoaks

13 Sevenoaks

3 Coppice Llose

471 Liverpool Street
4 Hollingwell Dnve
94 Eastham Rake

30 Park Road

32 Brussels Road

6 Braeslde Park

6 Bracside Park

Flat 4A Haven Court
31 Muirfleld Drive

8 teknleld Way

6§ Cabrian Crescent
63 Skefley Street
Brook Cottage Holly Lane
32 Sycamore Close
36 Clayhail Road

26 \Vista Road

62 Shakesgeare Crescent
90 Cox Green Road
10 Tofts Road

2 Sheraton Close
Flar 2

19 Manor Road

26 Warwick Avanue
40 Longden Road

16 Kirby Avenue

43 Poolstock Lane
Station House

12 Walden Close

35 Brookside Road
379 Hale Raad

45 Clifford Way

45 Chifford way

58 Chalky Bank Road
4 Ashdown Close

28 Sramhalls Park

22 Wood Lane

13 Sandbrook Gardens
30 Greenbank Crescent

M18 BNR
5030 0GY
M27 BAE
Cw9 705
M41 35Y
Eq 682
WNG 0BT
M21 88T
BH3 85P
NG3 SR8
NG3 SRB
COA4 5A%
PR7 3NS
PR7 3NS
LER/ 2NS
ME5QQ
NG18 3GA
CHE2 9AB
WAL4 SAU
SX39Q6
PH1S 20T
PH1S5 20T

M29 70U
560 2AD
CF3 270
WN7 SEW
COB6 AW
PR2 INA
PO12 288
WAL1 0R2
E126tN
BL7 9HE
Ls28 75Q
WNG OHE
SKS 7HZ
PRY TLE
WAS 0AR
M12 556
PR2S 55Q
WN3 SDX
PR3 6DY
WAQ 2HB
M33 3TD
WAB BTY
NWI0 1AP
NW10 1aP
MEB 7NP
FYB 7PG
CW9 BAH
GUS1 3EA
WNS 872
$016 7P0

Amount of

debt (E)

10000
20000
10000
40000
30000
10000
30000
72000
30000
10000
10000
16000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
40000
10000
10000
10000
20000
20000
10000
20000
10000
16000
40000
10000
10000
10000

30000
20000

10000
20000
10000
afthoo
1000¢
20000
10000
20000

10000
10000
30000
20000
60000
2000
10000




Name of credltor or claimant
Chick Ms Helena Eva

Tuch MrJghn Bryan - Tuck Mrs Mary Theresa
Moore Mr Lee

Jones Mr Steven David
Barton Mr Hedfey Johre
Bostock My Andrew

Wright MrPeter

Sable Ms Lynda Bernice
Newington Mr John Rohert
Ritey Mr Brian

Quick Mr Peter

Parker Mr Steven

Wright Mr Andrew
Goodman Mr Paul Dennts
Sweeney Mr Christopher
Oanby Mrs Jacqgueling Lesley
Lee MrEzzard

Chlebek Mrs Renata

Greer Mr Michael John
Walth Mr Chnistopher

Garswood Mrs Brenda Ann - Garswood Mr Alan john

Taylor 85 June Ann

Seal Mr Christopher

Clarke Mr Laurence

Love Mr David lan - Love Mirs Angela Yvonne
Butler My Marry

Hayton Mr Derek Graeme

Golds Mr Robert

Quinn Mr Darren

HIH Mr Arthur - Hill Ms Dinah
Hamilton Mr Paul - Hamfiton Mrs Lynette
Stanlay Mr Anthony

Rebinson M3 Patricia

Faltciough Mr John Gerard

Aked MrDamlen Aked Mrs Susan
Gocdwin Mr Robert

Pillal Mr Navean - Piflal Mr Aaren
Lawrence Mrs Elaine

Vicar Mr David

Banks Mr Howard Nedson

Brooks MrMichael Iohn

Finch Mr David

Taylor Ms Diane

Willmet Mr Peter

Jenes M3 Cathenne Ann

Martin Mrs Zoa

Fullertor Mr Jghn Richard
Chatton Miss Susan

Partridge Ms Jujie

Barber Mr Richard

Garllck Mrs Jean

Tidd Ms Sheika

Coker Ms Dawn

Address

5 Cheynie Close

14 Willow Kozd

20 High Street

1 Bluebell Orive

32 Sycamare Close

1 Brockhurst Way
A5t fohns Avenue

5 Defamere Avenue
7 5t Annes Avenue

€ Vincent Road

20 Oxford Street

& Harewood Clase

7 Castle Mead
Walton Lodge Barn The Square
2472 Harwnist Road

& Montrase

18 Coulter Clove
Lignowy Sttacheckie 1052
15 The Rhine

34 pDunster Close

21 Darsat Avenue

12 Peasley Close

4 Roundwood View
17 Tyn Y C3e Grave

5 Prlory Close

55 Woodbridge Road
51 Bucklow Gardens
1 Kenwood Lane
1Kensington Close
Qld Water Fold

Nob Miltan Close

31 Legwood Court

12 Drake Street

643 Mill Lane

Siste Fuentes Apartedos 177 Correos 62
21 Whinchat Grove

2 Coronation Close

3 Havenpool

1 Murel Close

16 Metton Close

19 Highways Avenue
8 Lancaster Avenue
28 Bramballs Park

73 High Street

1 Berwick Avenue
Hawthern Cottage
Flat 12 Lyell Court

12 Newhy Hoad

31 Overdale Crescent
22 Ceer Hill Grve
100 Manchester Road
Farringdon House
102A Munto Cross Avenue

Arrount of

debt (£}

20000
20000
8000
10000
40000
20000
10000
30000
30000
20000
1000
50000
40000
20000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
20000
20000
20000
20000
20000
30000
10000
20000
30000
20000
10000
20000
10000
20000
12000
40000
10000
10000
10000

10030
10000
10000
30000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000

10000

10000



Name of creditar or cddarmant
Copgke Mr Charles

Brock MrChristopher lack
Jansen Mr Nathan

Smith Mr Philip Stuart
Knott Mr Stephen Fergus
Fisher MrMark

Moss Mr Michael

Nelson Ms Valerie Ann
McGlennan Mr Keith
Garner Mr Dawid John
Pinnock Mr Dennis Seymour
Simcock Mr Steven
Millar Mr Richard

Davies Mr Dawid

Davies Mr David

Martin Mr Peter Victor
Gray Mr Timothy - Gray Mrs Angela
Crossland Mirs tean
8rocklehurst Ms Anna
Rawstron MrFred Allan
Rin Mr Jeffrey Ivan
Higgon Mr Silas

Jakeman Mr Russell Paul
Robing Mr Andrew
Thwartes Mr Witllam Paul
McAdam Mr Michac)
Bilington Mr John Paul
Edwards Mr Paul
Dugdale Mr Jeremy
Newman Ms Juka

whita Mr Christapher
Nye Ms Eilzen

Shaw Mr Brian

Mott Mrs Susan

King Ms Dawn

Walker Mr Andrew
Heaysman Mr Carl Davd
wild Mr Andrew
Alnscaugh My Derrick
Hassan MsDonna
Burton Mrs Jean
Hutcheson Mrs Jean Irene
Tague Mr Martin

Habson Mr Martin

Lowe Mrs Penelope
Woods Ms Sylvia Joyce
Zonks Mr Merton

Gallant Mr Andrew Charles
Cherry Ms Avrll Kathleen
Warner Mr Timothy
Omeley Ms Paula Diane
Barker Mr Christopher
Slack Mrs Gillian

Address

18 The Round Meade
14 Balme Lane

Flat3

15 Hoxton Close

4 Parker lane

28 Shakespeare Grova
17 5t Annes Avenug
13 Hitch Lowes

1 Croftfield View

3 Farrlee Avenue

1 Buxton Lane

24 Woodbank Avenye
& Burnbrae Lozn

14 Reedsdale Avenve
142 Reedsdaia Avenue
520 Pilgnens Way

3 Southlield Avenua
29 Eachill Gardens

9 Cringle Ciose

38 Blackburn Road

44 Spinning Meadows
Lanes End

£6 Lindenthorpe Road
SA St Hlidas Road

30 Havenscroft Avenue
Flat 14 Sandimass Court
1 Monks Drrve

1 Hothfield Road

166 Chesterholm

1 The Paddocks

12 Helmsdale
18righton Road

20 The Nook

& Thorpe Grove

Four Seasons

14 Porthleven Crescent
48 Phrosso Road
4 The Old Granary
3 Plex Moss Lane
34 Kendail Avenue

68 Castle ings Garden
Old Chapel High Street
2 Scarsdale Aveaue

27 Darcy Roact

70 East Heath Road

25 Coleman Drive

Apartment 43 Wentworth Court Higher Lane MA5 202

3 Peakwell Road

Wind Song Mead Close
32 Grindle Gardens

61 Barberry Crescent
325 Hempstead Road
16 Commonsde

NRS BGN
UBs 5AZ
1P33 206G
30 7R5
MET7 3Q)
FY8 4EX

Amount of

debt ()

50000
20000
20000
10000
10000
20000
30000
30000
70000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
30000
10000
10000
20000
10000
30000
10000
20000
20000
10000
10000
40000
50000
4000
10000
10000
30000
10000
50000
100000

10000
10000
20000

20000
10000

40000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000



NMame of creditor or cfalmant

Qrford M Darren

Parr Mr Chnstopher
Clarkson Ms Sara

Cannor Mrs Ruth Joanne
Powell Ms Elizabeth Rachef
White Mrlan

Chandler Ms Julle Samantha

McDonnedt Mrs Alexandra Gall

Waiton Mr Brian

Shaw Mr Nicholas Petar
Blrchall Mr Steven lames
Atnswarth Mr lan
Reynolds MrStephen

Norburn Mr Christopher Andrew

Bevan Mrs Maws Frances
Jarvis Mr Paul

Gascoine Ms Michelle
Howarth MrRoy

Lucas Miss Kathryn Paula
Elliot Nabarro Mr John
Hooper Mr Mathew
Scalfe Mir Warren
Chippendale Mrs Kay
MeGiford Ms Sharon
lowle Mr Christopher
Biswas Or Anup

Biswas Dr Anup

Green MrlMaula

King Mr Dawid

Smith Mr laln Garry
Miller Ms Angela

Naottan Ms GHilan
Powell MrAndrew
Hughes Miss Rebecca
Roberts MsJacqueline Ann
Curtls M3 Joznne

Address

67 Vicars Hafl Lane

8 Eimfield Road

10 Nelsan Street

2 Egerton Lodge

12 Moretcn Ave

76 Winderernere

271 Manchester Road
29 Eskdale Avenue

32 New Street

14 Cadwell Road
Wincthfleld Course Lane
49 Redhouse Lane

10 Willow Orive

30 Cote Green Road
GLon y den

19 St Ambrase Close
Greenside

10 Paridand Crescent
65 Lindenthorpe Road
10 Sherwood Park Road
7 Poplar Grove

48 High Street.

The Barn

S Strawberry Fialds
27 Maorside

11 Linden Plage

11 Uinden Place

32 vincent Gardens
Four Seasons

17 Bickerton Aveniue
€9 Chorley Road

57 Hillside Road

2 Meadowside

15 Poplar Road

62 Lower Cookham Rozd
13 Riverslelgh Avenue

Chamberlain Mr lan Bromley - Chamberlam Mrs june Rosemar 24 Howbury Walk

Peplow Mr Anthony
Sheppard M: Martin
Timmons Mr Peter
Sandamas Mr Mark
Coventry Wr Paul
Murray Ms Susan
Turnbuil Mr Andrew
Kiemfeld-Fowell Mr Mark
Lee MsBeverleyirene
Goldrick Miss Caroline
Templeton Mr Mark
Barstow Mrs Paula
Tavior Ms Yvonne
simkin Mr Alan
Booth Mr Andrew
Jones Mr Shella

4 sishop Marshall Way
19 Winchat Grove

25 ishngton Road

23 Meadow Way

72 Warrenhouse Road
31 Well Street

24 St Vincent Raad

44 Moorfleld

1% Ashurst Orive

18 Chatworth Road

27 Bowkervale Gardens
Station House

Gairy Cottage

7 Cleadon Way

26 Dean Street

47 Mercer Road

M28 UF

WN1 ARG
M34 SEA
BL7 95D

Maz sep
SK1ANW
SK14 20E
0L11 X
WN2 51B

WNE 7UB
SK6 18X
WV16 6ED
SK6 SEW
CFa3 10s
CF64 4TW
W3 3HT
156 4PR
Crioloe
SM125Q
MELG ODF
563 05U
887 9PH
RG26 50F
S10 4N
NG3I SR8
NG3 SR8
NW10
ST19 90€
CHE3 SNA
W1 2s)
HABG 1FZ
WAS 78Y
M27 OHL
SLE BIZ
FYas5Q2
MER 9TL
24 SNE
DY104TH
SK2 7JH
BB1BGHP
L22 bGP
M29 BHN
CH43 1UN
BL7ODH
WA1) J0P
SK17 7RA
M3 SEY
DON21 480
YO32 95p
WAS 978
BL3 20A
WALl C55

Amount of

debt (€]

20000
10000
10000
30000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
16000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
20005
20000
40000
10000
10600
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
20000
40000
10000
10000
10000

20000
10000

10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000

20000
30000
20000
10000
10000



Nama of creditor or claimant
Ward Mr Julle Terasa

Giling Mr Andrew

Savage Ms Carol

Barnes Mr Nichalas Jghn
Pearce Mr lohn

Smith MrJoha Benme

Fishar Mrs julie Ann

Knjght Mr Steven

Galley Mr Christopher Richard
Higgins Miss Jacqueling
Evans Ms Denise

Brookes Ms Losraing Deborah
Marshall Ms Janet

Conroy MrDamian

Kennedy Mr Alan

Price Mr Matthew

Taylor Ms Michael Anthony
Phillips Ms Elizabeth Mary
Taraswzka MsLourse Anne
Cooke Ms lanet Manlyn
Mclaren Ms Charlotte

Bond Mr Clive

Croft Mr Michael

Siftert Mirs Amanda Jeanne
Hughes Ms Michelle

Goale Mr tohn

Mares My lames

Bartlett MrDawig tan

Ellen Mrs Nicola Jane Ellen MrRoy Frank

Banian Mr Armen Chraghatssi
Bantan Mr Albert Graghats
Patty Mr Mark Raymond
Radford Me Dawid

Campbell Mriohn

Denney My .lchathan

McRae Mrlan

Fullerton -5IPP B John Richard
Moyrell MrJames

Belcher Mr Chnistopher Trevor
Rudd Ms Heich

Lovejoy Mr Gary

Tayler Mr Nicholas

Caleman Ms Ciawe
Qourambers My Demetn

Hibbert Lord Carl Sebastian Edward Ambrase

Garnett Mr Stephen
Snelling Mr Timothy John
Snelling Mr Timethy John
‘Worburton Mrlan
Cohen Mr Leshe Fraser
Latham Mr Colin

Munre Mr Ralph Anthony
Matthaws Mrs Wendy

Address

The Hellies Main Street
Woodbime Cattage

5 Woodbridge Close

2 Harold Road

42 Naburn Onve

39 Klngsway

50 Meadoway

S Kimberiey Ave

33 Boughton Hall Drive
50 Chestnut Street

2 Mullion Grove

1 Doodson Avenue
Riverview Farm

14 Barnaby Road

15 Cottage Lang

38 Bush Road

12 Peasley Close

2 Lambourne Avenug
10 Garfield Close
Hounschife Hall Main Road
1 Cambridge Road

69 Beatryville Gardens
13 Patterson Close

4 Mather Rozd

21 Eaton Clase

Hally House Barn
Cadshaw Farm

6 Galana Close
Crockshard Farmhouse
52 Stanley Park Drive

3 The Green

11 Cae Garn

Overdale House Gaufby Road
2 James Smith Avenue
16 SouthField Maunt
Flat & Littlernoar House
12 Lyell Court

54 Torkington Straet

7 Sunllow Avenve

147 City Way

2 Abbey Road

Flat 1

180 Park Lane
Glendale

Glenville

17 Iifracembe Road

2 Lonsdale Road

2 Lonsdale Road

27 Tharneyholme Drive
134 Albert Avenue

5 Hopwwod Court

71 Harborough Avenue
22 Squires Copse

HP1B OsP
NR27 OLF
WA4 SRD
CT9 2ZHT
WN5 858
PALOED
GL52 BNE
FY4 2LS
CH3 506G
OL3 BHH
WA2 0QpP
M44 gNE
MES 7EY
5K12 11L&
PR5 BYA
1G9 6ES
WA2 008
HPZ1 INB
QL11 5RY
5i8 488
FYB5P)
IG6 1Y
CT14 917
BLS 6QU
5K16 558
PRS 6ZQ
aR3 3Tx
MES INE
CT3 1INY
HAQ 15G
wirrQ
CF35 6LD
LE7 SBA
FK2 OFP
BO20 SHS
OL4 ZRQ
CT7 81D
SK3 915
CTS 4TW
MEL 28E
MEB 6AP
SK17 6PX
M45 7QL
L518 41N
W51 9XE
WA ANB
PAB 6NL
PRB 6NL
WA16 88T
M25 OHE
OL10 2HJ
DA1% BHL
SNS SHBE

Amount
debt (£}

af

30000
10000
10000
10000
10000
100000
10000
30000
20000
10000
10000
10000
1003Q
20000
10000
30000
200C0
10000
30000
S0000
20000
10020
70000
10000
20000
10000
20000
10000

20000

20000

10C00
20000
30000
2000
10000
10000
10000
120000
20000
60000
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
20000
30000
10000



Narme of creditor or clatmant
Bamford Ms lacqueline
Gore Mr Kevin Edward
MecBnar Mr Dawid

Hogg Mr David

Mclaren Mr Andrew
Gillespie Taylor Mrs Meg Yvonne
Baxter Mr Neil

Baxter Mr Nell

Sams MrCharles

¥ennedy Ms Sharon
Sturtevant MrJjanet

Bryce MrsSally

Bresweth Ms lanice
Wiltlams Mr Christopher lan
G M Mechanical and Welding Services Ltd - Miles Mr Gary
Galwin Mr Cavid

Loughlin Mr Stephen
Carroll Mr Kevin

trvine Mr Wrlliam

Salmon Mr Edward

Aked Mr Damien - Aked MrsSusan
Parton Mr Christopher
Unsworth Mr Stuart
Wlliams Mr Barry

Jenkins Mr Damien
Henshalt Mr Christopher
Wilhamsan Mr Willlam
Raby Mr Stephen

Halgate Mr Dacrel

Browa Mrian

McDermott Mr Mark James
Berry Mrjon

Ressan Mrs Philllippa
Toland Mr Mark

Cross MsTeresa

Lovatt Mrs Avenll
Carbishley Mr Cotin

Forrest Mr lan

Dyer Mr Christopher
Goodali MrStephen
Ridgewell Mr Robert
Atkins Mrs Janet

Kiwistik Br Antony

Bray MrBrlan

Buck Mr Christopher
Mintar Ms Patricia

Venn Mrs Michelle

King Mrs Carol-Ann

Murray MsSusan

Green Mrs Theresa Mary
Clark Mr Peter

Clark Mrs il

Grimshaw Mr Gary

Address

16 Meadow Road

45 Bodrin Read

Qak HIN

Flat 1A

1 Cambridge Road

The #finnant

63 Windsor Drive

63 Windsor Drive
Pantyffynnon

Ferndale 15 Cottage Lane
52 Russells Close

35 Manor Road

89 Thomas Lane

10 Heol Trecastell
Oast House Factory Farm
15 Northumberiand Crescent
tyndene fonathan Fold
66¢ Pondfleld Lane

20 Duncanshy Drive

9 Willow Road

$lete Fuentes Apartados 177 Correps 62
44 Norbury Avenue
103 Pemberton Raad
13 Perpins Road

37 Hoiland Street

58 Minerva Close

7 Oxhorough Clase

2 Nursery Drive

52 Liverpool Old Road
Latten Priory Farm

36 Watermill Crescent
21 Wharf Road

142 5t James Rood

33 Arley Road

138 Crow Lane West
78 Normandy Avenue
54 woodhouse Road
52 simonside

22 Insole Gardens
Romney House Paund Lane
11 Church Street

23 Cowley Road

21 Glentress Gardens
498 Kingswood Road
Keepers Cottage
Richfield Cottage
Broadtree Closa

6 Tamworth Avenue
31 Wwell Street

8 Tratford Close

S Rowley Road

5 Rowley Road

146 Manchester Road

Spain 10006
uK 10200
UK 100G0
Uk 10000
ug 20000
914 40000
UK 10000
uK 10000
UK 10000
UK 30000
UK 30000
[FE 40000
Uz 10000
Uy 10000
11 10050
7' 50000
UK 10000
ux 40000
UK 20000
UK 30000
Ui 30000
UK 40000
UK 10000
uk 10000
UK 10020
UK 10000
LK S0A00
uK 110003
uK 1000C
ux 10002
ug 10000
Uk 20000
Uk 1G000




Nama of creditor or claimant
Parkinsan Mr Barry
Pande Mr Sanjeev
Lewns Mr Martin

Topley Mr Peter

Cvans Mr Christopher
Wabb Mr Marthew
Taylor Ms June Ann
Watson Mr Michaet

Fox Mrs Beverley
Ralnford Mrlan
Roblnson Mr Peter
Chilvers Mr Gary

Hoed Mr Jayson

Pimlatt M- Alan Joha
fthead MrWilham  Rhead #4rs Jane
Fox Mr Mark

Rylance Mr Terry
fiylance Mrs Gecrgina
Garrett Mrs Xaren
Harrson Miss Julie
Rhodes Mr Graham Peter
Davis Mr John

Crowder Mr Stephen
Cartwright Mr Paul
Thomas Mr lohn Lieweliyn
Thomas Mrs Judith
Faulkner Mrs Cathenne
Greanall Mr Karl
Southworth Mr Brian
Carr Mr Andrew Oavid
Cawsey Mrs lane Lesley
Smith Mr Colin

Webbar Mr Gordon Alan
Bambkroffe Mr Peter

Hill Ms Gollaan

Jahnson Mr Geoffrey
Bintley Mrs Jayne
#inter Ms Patnicia
Trollope Mr Earl - Trollope Mrs Kanjana
Ellis Mr Mastin

Casey MrMichael
Worsley Mrs Jane
Beaumont MrSwnon
Chishalm Mr Barry
Mcianus Mr Shaun
Poon Mr Kyoung

Lucas MrsLinda Anng
Malan Mr lan

Massey Mlss Tracey Ann
Scullion Mrs Terasa Rose
Grainey MIss Patricia
Cock Mr Steve

Price Mr Jonathan Dean - Price Mrs Anthea Mane Theodosia

Address

51 Waterview Park

36 York foad

8 Porlock Close

34 Meadow Road

63 Wepra Lone

127 The Avenue

12 Peasley Close

52 Ashdale Crescent
40 Andercon Road
Brickhause Farm

1 Lincoln Drive

17 Bryn Elis

28 Fink Hill

16 The Sheilings
tossheld

127 Lowton Road

1 Mardale Road

1 Mardale Road

26 Woodgate lill Road
2 Paget Mews

28 Victorla Hall Gardens
Cratchffe View

3 Cleve Avenue

The Danes 20 Brook Street
9/ Parc Nant Celyn

97 Parc Nant Cefyn
Lower Spout House Barn
14 Clifton Street

32 Peters Court Norwgod Dnve
1 Hall Lane

1% Goyt Crescent

39 Hawthom Street
122 Swan Lane

113 Thompsan Road
64 Chelford Close

14 Fareham Drive

42 Cambndge Road
Rechfield Cottage

Wing Farm

32 Westbury Read

10 Green End Haughton Green
30 Kiin Brow

4% St Helens Raad

13 Elm Road

12 Fieldfare Court

38 Whiststable Road
18 Town Close

31 summerfield Road
26 Mossfield Road

13 Willow Close

54 Walmesley Road
Connifers

33 Pant ¥r Odyn

WN7 4)p
oLy OPT
WN2 SHY
CR2OIF
CHS 4)R
€4 9RX
Wa2 00B
M43 6PT
PR7 617
FY6 9BG
WAI5 7PU
CF14 SWW
LS18 4CH
WA3J 278
WNG IRH
WA3 3HU
M270Y)
M27 av)
BLI7LT
876 23)
DE4 35Q
DE4 280
DE4 13D
CwW12 1Ri
CF38 1Al
Cr3a 1
PR7 GDT
WN1 2BU
WALS 7LD
PR4 SXB
SK1 2HA
M343 SNA
WN2 4HD
M34 2PR
M24 2NN
PR3 8FP
CHE2 7IA
CH60 00H
8A12 70D
DN35 0QE
M34 7P
BLY SNR
(39 40W
CR6 9N8
PR7 ZRD
CT28DQ
TQG 9ES
0114 680
BL4 8D
B8L34D5
WN7 IXN
LUG 2PW
5A2 9GR

Amount of

debt (£)

20000
20000
30000
30000
20000
20000
106000
20000
20000
10000
10000
20000
20000
20000
10000
10000
20000
10000
20000
10000
40000
40000
40000
10000
20000
20000
10000
SO000
20000
10000
20000

30000

10000
20000
20000
10000
120000
50000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
80000
10000
10000
40000
20000
30000
20000



Name of cred tor or claimant
Smith Mr Kevin Pauf - smith Mrs Andrea

Rourke Mrs Rhona

Sweengy Mr John Alan

Cox Mrs Lynne

Moffat Mr Edward William
Leaver Mr Siman

Bowkett Mr Werner Michael
Bowkett Mr Werner Michael
Gray Mr Phifip

Schofield Mrs Lesley

Hulks Mr Stephen Lawerence

Saul Mrlan

Horrocks Mrs Pauline
Brown Mrs Carole
Hartley Mr Gerard Rodgers
Nelsen Mr Peter
¥immance Mr Joseph
Tanner Mr John

Timsan Mr David
Mackenzie Mr [an Stuart
Thompson Mrlahn
Jones Mr David

Taylor Mrs Linda
Campbell Mr Robert
Bunce Mr Kelth

Bunce Mrslinda
Gambling Mr Martin Rhys
Smith Mr Robert lan Stuart
Lowe Mr Steven

Elhott Mr Paul

Butler Ms Mary Clare
Walmsley Mrs Ann

Church Professor Martin Kenyon

Butler Mr Malcalm
wright Mr Anthony Paul
Blake Mr David

Swain Mr lan

Adams Mr Colin

Hogg Mr Allan
Cartwright Mrs Angela ¥im
Colhver MrWayne
Sonnex Mr Timothy
McOonald Mr Douglas
Knowles Mrs Andrea
Lowe Mrs Angela
Holland Ar Russell
lohnson Miss Sarah Lucy
Leaver MrSimon
Gambing Mrs Gavnor
Legon Miss Carole
Fraser Mrian

Aldred oAr Mark

Regars Mr Terrence

Address

Sportlaan 279

9 Deepdale Green
11 Crawford Avenue
1 Stankelt Road
Benachie

1 Taligate Cottages
1 Long Mill North
1Long Mill North

& Berrie Grove

14 teatield Road

52 Peartree fload
152 Wergs Roag
180 5t Aldens Avenue
40 Bankhouse Road
S8 Castern Avenue
15 Victoria Court

4 Central Avenue

53 Cainfurd Rise

8 Pepperwood Drive
15 Primitive Street
29 Coniston Avenue
Haydock Farm

85 Meadway

92 Sandplper Road
28lackberry Lane

2 Blackberty Lane
17 Althorp Drive

20 Woodlands Avenue
5 Rushbury Drive

2 Heather Avenue

5 Sauth 5t

19 Hili Road

75 Withy Close

9 Thornsheach Road
23 Bank Road

30 Glen Avenus

18 Wynvyard Road

9 Harnlin Close

25 Wyatt Park Road
The Dangs 20 Brook Street
59 Shurlack Avenue
17 Hearnes Meadow
5 Balmenno Place
famnt Grey

5 Rushbury Drive

52 Carlton Ave

482 Qldham Road
1Tollgate Cottages
17 Althorp Drive

19 Aurelia Read
Headmgiey

9 Malvern Close
Bawers Halt Church Road

Denmark 10000
UK 10000
uk 30000
UK 10000
Seatland 80000
UK 30000
UK 10060
UK 10000
UK 30000
WK 10000
w 10000
Uk 30000
UKk 20000
UK 10000
UK 20000
UK 10000
UK 30000
UK 30000
UK 20000
UK 10000
UK 30000
UK 10000
UK 40000
UK 10000
UK 10000
UK 10000
Wales 200000
Wales 10000
UK 20000
UK 10000
UK 20000
U¥ 20000
ux 10000
UK 1000
uK 10000
UK 20000
UK 40000
UK 10000
UK 60000
UK 20000
UK 40000
UK 20000
uk 20000
UK 30000
UK 20000
Uk 10000
UK 10000
UK 20000
UK 30000
UK 20000
)4 10000
UK 10000
UK 30000




Nama of creditor or claimans
togue Mrs Catherine

Logue Mrs Catherlne

Hall Mr Kenneth

Wiight Mr Steven

Matyan MrLee

Farmer Mr Michael Anthony
Armstrong Mr Robert Anthany
Sinkinson Mr Paul

Dyson Mrs loyce

Downey Mr Graham Peter
Rohson Mr David
Goodfellow Ms Sarah

Smith Mr Ahvin

Reld Mr Coitn

Chiford Mrs Christine Loraine
Brewer Mr Edwin James Brewer Mrs Christine
Atkins Mr Paul

Mannion Mrs Edna

Kloss Mr tark

Wheeler Mr Mark

Smith Mr Neil

Butler Ms Louise

Sanders Mr Peter

Merlin Woods Ms Penny
Greenwaod Mr Richard
Taylor Mrs Jcanne

Dawvies Mr Richard Mark
Hearn Mr Joseph Graham - Hearn Mrs Bernadette Teresa
Richardsorn Mr john

Amatt Mrs Marganet

Fisher MrJames

Love | Mrs Susan Barbara
Wilsan Mr Martin

Hill Mr Kreran

Boltan Mr Thomas Bernard
Mason Mr Michael

Watson MrPhihg

Challinor Mr Kevin

Barnfield Mrs Sarah
Eceleston Mr Gary
Bainbrrlge Miss Gillian
Balnbridge Miss Gillian
Cufly Mrirvin

McDonald Mr Pete
Mctachlan Mrs Lindsey
Shaw Mr Andrew

Offard Mt Ryan

Smith Mr Richard

Makinson Ms Glynis Anne
Hodgson Mr Andrew

Aston Mr lan Alan

Murray Mr Andrew

tumb Mr lan

Address

49 Seathorne Waik
493 Seathorne Walk
9 Sauthwark Drive
26 Byron Avenue

11 Fatkland Close

12 Qrchard Road
144 New Strest

55 Oak Road

82 Marple Road
Weatherby Lodge
434 Market Street
294 Bolton Road west
27 Ham Park Road
17 Harold Streer

24 Aeeve Close

21 Esgawr-y-maes
Rayrmar Main Road
21 Banbury Road

30 Gardenwoad Road
143 Brownside Road
42 Ford Road

6 Queens Road

67 Hogarth Drive

34 Margaret Road

& Delamere Road

56 ETm Drive

12 Lincoln Avenue
153 Marston Lane

Z Osier Holt

57 Monlgomene Street
16 George Street
High Cross

30 Bedford Crescent
1 Beaufort Street
133 Hampton Road
24 Waylfarers Drive
63 Bryn Lea Terrace
18 Deerleap Way
123 Little Miswells
$9 Agecroft Road West
North Alton

North Alton

197 Old Church Road
£8 Northdown Hill

6 Chta Grove

21 Qsborne Street
21 Kerscott Road

4 Mickley Cottages
28 Bertha Street

Flat 32 Pockhngton Lodge
153 Briscoe Lane

74 Longbutt Lane

22 Porter Close

YO16 7QF
Y016 7QP
SK16 5RL
M43 6Q8
Ol4 221G
CT9 518
BLG6 SAQ
OL8 3w
SK13 5DE
PRE 2AF
aL12 3qwW
BLG9GF
E15 4HE
M25 3HY
SK2 5
CF31 5BL
CF15 94)
M24 108
RH19 INL
BB10 31w
EX16 4BE
TW?2N 9RT
CHa3 96
ENA SNT
DY12 11t
TFA 3HA
M34 7HT
BA11 405
iN11 70D
KAZ2 8HT
KAZ0 3NB
ST13 7NF
GU16 6HH
M25 1EX
PRB 50Y
M29 8P
BL1 /NB
W515 251
RH10 4P
M25 9RF
CH43 55w
CH43 55W
£4 6RB
CT103)0
WAS BDW
ST13 61T
MZ3 0QE
LRI
811 8AH
w12 9rq,
M40 25T
Wa13 00X
L35 62Y

Scotland
UK
UK
UK
154
UK
uk
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
[§14
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

Amount of

debt {£}

10000
10000
10000
10000
50000
40000
10000
30000
30000
20060
10000
10000
40000
20000
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
20000
10000
10G00
20000
10000
10000
0000
1C000
10000
30000
20000
10000
20000
30000
40000
10000
30000
30000
230090
10000
20000
40000
40000
10000
10000
10060
10060
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
10000
40000



Name of cradhtor or cla’mant
Foran Mis Lindsey
Searle MsJanet

May Mr Lee Franos
Holt Ms Susan Veronica
Lloyd Mrlohn

Smith Mr Matthew
RMurphy Nirs Cella
Crankshaw MrJames
Evett Mr Nicholas
Kemp Mrs Karen
Penny Mr Steven

Ray Mr Qawd Andrew
Mather Mrian

Evans Mrs lamice

Park MrGraham
Bennett Mrs Sonta
Bennett MrStephen
Digby Mrs Janet
Chayter Mr Gordon
Lloyd MrEdward
Lumsden Mr David Noel
Kingswood Ms jane
Price Mr Christopher - Frice Mrtinda
Strong Msilsa
webster Mr David
Dunbar Mr Dawd
Newton MrStephen
Corey Mr David Wallace Narman
Goulden Mrlan
tacksan Mr Pauk

Wright Mr jon Colin
Blanchard Mr John
Yates Mr Richard
Cuoney MrKeith
Chorley Mr Andrew
Hateh Mr Peter

Heaton MrMichael Robert
Lee Miss Andres
Greenwood MrPaul
Bratton Mr Robert Anthony Willlam
Camphell Mrs Flizabeth
Lewis Mr Paul
Breckons Mr Stephen
Bewley MrAnthony
Claytan Mr David

Burns Ms Sarah
Schofleld Mrs Gilllan
Saul MrsGilllan
Buck MrSean
Holmes Miss Jacqueline
Lightfoot Mr Stephen
Byrom Mr Anthony
Rogers Mr Alan Dawnd

Address

Sunnyside Bungalow
1 Grahams Croft

9 Balley Clasa

13 Elton Drive

3B Dennls Road

3 Ambassador Crive
19 Wasterham Road
15 Mitton Close

12 Oronfeld Road
10 Crowlees Gardens
21 Ridgewocd Avenue
2 Apptatree Close
Krghts House

298 Buxton Road

1 Inchwood Mews

S Dakslade Drive

S Oakstade Drive
The 8Barley Loft

16 Stirling Road

11 Scarisbrick Close
57 Springbank Cres
2 Church Road

34 Cheam Road

27 Egerton Road

14 The Avenue

23 Croftwaod Grove
34 Crestway

18 woodside Averue
7 Grace Street

8 Copplce House

6 Cvenhouse Lane
21 Dunes Drive

8 valletert Place

42 Gregg Street

206 Chester Road

31 Butlers Lane

14 Milt Lane

15 Greenside

64 Castle Road
Common Pitts House
2 James Smith Avenue
1 Green Close

8 Chdton Close

6 Gldlen Avenue

1 Marchmaont Court
17 Boarshaw Crescent
6 Winsdale Road

6 Keble Drve

23 Chiphouse Road
17 Saltash Close

3 Higher Turf Park
85 Whitley Crescent
57 Stanes Drve

CL10 48f
CA4 8PE
BB2 4FT
SKT BEP
KT8 8€D
L26 61T
E10 7AE
WN? 18C
M22 0AW
WF14 9NZ
FY3 BEL
PR19tP
WAS 3UE
SK12 2pY
OL4 2NL
892 306G
B892 9GG
5Y14 TLw
PEY 2XF
L319PE
CWT 1HT
TN14 7HE
KT1715Y
CH43 1
PR10OSU
L35 3uT
FY3 8PA
FR8 3UE
S¥13 LF
SK12 12F
SK10 567
L371PE
PLL 35P
K5 718
WAA GAL
B74 ARR
PRIG EPS
PR4 DWA
DE119H
TF9 3EP
FK2 OFP
KB 4BP
PLE 55P
WNG 7PF
FK2 OFX
M24 2PW
L4 5UR
CH4S _IP
BS15 4TR
L25 7¥D
012 6ER
WN1 2PR
HXS SNY

Amount of

dabt (£}

10000

10000

10000

10000

20000

10000

20000
80000
10000
40000
10000
10000
30000
40000
30000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
40000
30000
20000
10000
30000
10000
10000
20000
20000
20000
10060
10000
10000
20000

1000G
20000
40000
20000
20000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
60000
20000
30000



Name of creditor or efaimant
Jones Mr Mark

Cadman Mrs Lorraine

Cavey Mr Stephen

Benson Mr Malcolm
Beckwrth Mrs Sarah Margaret
Fisher Mr Timothy Roy
Parker Mr§ Cartiine
lackman-Omitogun MrsSharon
Hobson Mr Peter

Gandy Mr Kevin

Jones Mrs Helen

Sutton Mr Andrew
Glodkowski Mr lames

Milier Mr Philip

Milles Mrs Karen

Ryan Mr Graham

Oldham Mr Anthony Graham
Jones N Erie Mark

Sanders Mr Dawid lan

smth MeGary

Tuck Mr Paul

0 Bnien Mr Paul

Retd Miss Jennifer

Chisnall Mr Anthony
Feetenby Mr Alan

Taylor Mrohn Graham
Brown Mr Andrew lan

Van De Cappelie Mr Andre
Bunclark Mr Stephen

Aliatt Mr Arthur

MacArthur Mr Gary
Billingstey Mr Dorald Vincent
Grindrod Mr David

Grindrod Mrs Gilhian

Kumalo Ms Patience
Simpsan Mrs Linda
Shufflebottom Mr john David
Parker Mr Kevin

Marris Mr Dauglas

Spence Mrs Elizabath
Bartram Ms Carol
Squlre Mr Gerald

Burrows Mr Derek
Jones dr Antony
James Ms Carole Anne

Plant Mr Calin
Biges Ms Margaratte

Farrhurst Mr Alan james - Fairhurst M Janet Alice

Rix Ms Janette Carol
Shuttleworth Mr Paut Richarg
Cuffy Mrs Ann Marie

Hill Mrs Julia Mary Ellzabeth
Dawson Mr Aidan Gerrard

Address

41 Hulme Road

145 Liverpaol Road
123 Rocks Park Road
11 bingmell Clase
Aprll Cottage

50 Meadoway

49 Meadow Road Bromsgrove
160 Cairnheld Avenue
40 Prince Rupert Aoad
5% Waterdale Grove Meir-Hay
15 Watermill Drive
44 Heskerth Lane

32 Meltham Close

11 Springfleld Close
11 Springheld Close
21 Central Drive

15 Reedsholme Close
140 Trafalger Street
©3 Sharples Avenue
Flat 3 Longacre

Pool Farm Exebndge House
36 Lindale Road

42 Welleslay Road

3 Biyth Clase

2A Ryecroft Avenue
95 Union Rpad

221 Nawis Crescent

4 Knold Park

44 Belmont Street

22 Brodwk Drlve

46 Middlesex Road
9% Clover Field

70 Starilng Road

70 Starhing Road

33 Tauntan Deane

5 Gienwood Park Midmar
4 Berwyn Close

21 Insgli Road

29 Harvey Raad

309 Stretford Agad

22 Ash Tree Avenue

5 Manor Close

70 Bishop Road

30 Mentane Crescent
& Deepdale

S12 Preston Road

82 Reaper Close
Prospect Hil Farm

44 Spinning Meadow
12 Gladstone Way

15 Eastleigh Road

7 Sympson Close

1% Partndge Close

M34 2WX
PRB 4NS
TN22 28D
M4l BON
SN26 BN
GlLS2 8NE
B610JJ
NW2 7p)
HRE 2rA
ST35TX
SK11 7w8
PR4 BAGH
5K4 380
L4d 7UG
L0 7UG
BL9 GRP
B84 BNA
OL7 CHN
BL1 7HE
WC2E 9PA
TAZZ 38Q
PR3 3FT
LB3sU
SK10 3HY
Y24 2RR
FK1 APF
FK10 2BL
Cr9 38H
561 18G
Bl 6NL
P04 BEG
PR6 7RY
M26 LN
M26 4IN
MK4 2AL
ABSL 7PE
OLg 3wl
DX7 SLF
WS15 4HA
M41 SNU
M43 TYR
ONG 901
WA10 BSS
M22 9YH
WN7 3EG
PRG T1B
wWas 10X
FY6 90X
BL1 200
WAL2 SWR
M25 08
0X14 5RB
M4 6PZ

Amount of

debt {£)

20000
10000
20000
20000
20000
10000
10000
14000
20000
100Q00
10000
20000
10000
40000
20090
20000
60000
20000
20000
10000
20000
100000
A0C00
50000
200600
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000
40000
10000
30000
20000

2000
10000
20000
40000
10000
20000
10000
70000
10090
10000
20000
20000
150000
20000

90000
10000
10000



Name of creditor or claimant
Harrison Mrlohn Charles

NRG Investment Management Ltd - Godrich Mr Nicholas

Merlin Weods Ms Penny
Holmes Mr Pater
Homby Mr Crag
Gnndrad Mr Alan
Peters Mr Anthony
Gunn Mr Robert Harvey
Chapman Mr Stuart
Chapman Mrs Stephane
Smith a5rs Helen Jane
Crois Mr Jason

Wait Muss Rachel

Bence Mr Gary

Risch Ms Jane Rebecea
Livesey MrPaul John
Kayll Miss liltian
Thomas Mr Allen
Rogers Mr Terrence
Dixan Mr Nefl

Edey Mr Mark Anthony Thomas
Halton Ms Susan
Hemmings Mrs Jill Alison
Sadier Ms Tracey

Collins Mr Patrick
Haines Ms Anita

Evans Ms Denise

Hart Mrlan Charles
Crek Mr David Graham
Dwyer Mr Sreven
Hughes Ms Alison

Jones Mr Steven Philip
Swatnson Ms Rachel
Fleming Mr Robert Brian
Hamerslagh Mr lan
Alrey Mr Richard

Church Dr Diana Sabina
Mavyall Mr victor John
Mayall Mr Victor John
Payne Mr John

Hayes Miss Geargia
Taylor Mr Duncan

Juckes Mrlan

Williams Ms Julie Marie
tatham Mr Darren
Hawkins Mr Alan
warburion Mr Bernard
Warburion Mrs Olwyn
Chamberlaln My David
Deakin Mr Greg

Mitchell Mr Geoffrey Whiltam
Bayes Mr Gary Geofffrey
Sculthorpe Mr Paul Anthony

Address

Melbury Cottage

88 Staffa Drive

34 Margaret Road

22 Leofric Avenue
Apt 6 Church Court

12 Harlech Clase

58 Sopers Lane

149 Canes Way

The Lodge

The Lodge

10 Ardengate

69 Dean Road

9 Purley Road

19 Honeymans Close
Chapel House

17 Meach Street

Flat 6 21 Greenheys Road
115 Leicester Road
Bowers Hall Church fload
34 Shop Lane

5 Langton Close

@ Arley Wood Cirive
88 The Forstal

6 Kintyre Close

4 Yataley Drive

The Evergreens § Robby Lea Drive
2 Mulflon Grove

20 Heathfleld Drve
47 stammford Park Road
90 Sea view Park

5 Ashgrove Close

57 Fold Crescent.
910A Hyde Road

12/3 Brunswick Street
42 The Warings

Fiat 26 ircnworks

75 Withy Close

15 Thornley Lang

15 Thornley Lane

81 Brampton Lane

35 Peartree Crescent
20 Yerk Road

17 Seasczle Crescent
51 Three Acres Drive
13 Clitheroe Close

81 Lazenby Road

14 The Terraces

14 The Terraces

36 Wingfletd Avenue
15 Oakwood Ave

1 Dorac Averiue

23 Woodbank Avenue
10 Jough House Drve

Narthern [relar
Uk
[§:4
UK
Uk
[£/4
UK
ux
Uk
UK
UK
uk
UK
uk
114
uk
ug
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

10000
10000
10000
80000
10000
30009
10000
50000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
30000
50000
100C0
1000¢
30000
10000
1000¢
10000
100040
20000
10000
10000
20000
10000
50000
10000
20000
10000
10000
6000C
10000
10000

10600
10000
10000
10000
20000
20000
10000
20000
20000
20000
30000
20000
1aena
10000
10000
10000
20000



Nams of creditor or claimant
Wallace Mr Howard

Patten Mr David

Butchers Miss Lisa

Danels Mr Gavin

Mark Mrstynne

Bell Mrs Lesley

Mackenzne Mrs Angela
Bartram Mrtee

Rhodes MrPaul

Barker Mrs Michelle Anngtite
Crailk M: Robert Douglas
Gillespie Mr Stephen

Arnold Mr Christopher John
Mahomed Mr Shamim
Bygott Mr Kathilne Rachel
Payne Mr Darren Grant
Duffy Mrs Ann-Marte

Unsted Mr David john - Uinsted Mrs fanaet Winufred

Worger Mr Adrlan

Balt Mr Jeffrey

Brighty Mr David

Rhodas Mr Martyn John
Deenpy Mr Andrew Wiiliam
Sheehan Miss Marle
\irdee Mr Mehar

Atkins Mr Adam

Wisdom Mr Trevor
Pembertonr Miss Juba Anne
Stephens Mr Gary

Liptrot Mr Andrew
Humphrey Miss Michelle
Grisman Mrs Michelle
Cooper MrAlan
Middleton Mr Willlam
Colaman Mr Richard
Hallam Mr Greg

Palmer Mrlee Keith
Creasey Mrs Karen

Carter Ms Christing
Belsiegel MrTimothy
Vaughan Mr Naeil

Blease Mr Kevin
Truesdate Ms Elaina Mur
Briggs Mr williarn Michael
Woodward Mr Dawvid
Semacr Mr Ranald
Freeman Mr Colin Whlliam
Lockver M Jacqueline
Maadaws Mr Darrell
Evans Ms Emma

Oudgeon MsTracy
Bentley Mrs Karen

Carter Mrs Angala

Address

16 Hillside Avenue

2 Prerson Road

26 Greaves Avenue

8 Farmstead Close

45 Mllestone Meadow
37 Poplars Avenue

2 Curzon Drive

22 Ash Tree Avenue

2 Woodbargugh Road
23 Longfield Brive

5 Wheetwaght Court
21 Highlander Way
64 Hawkendge Park

7 Brocklands

Lorner House

21 Tennyson

15 Eastlelgh Road

86 Depot Road

42 Gloucester Road
Heathcott

17 Sceales Drive

13 Calderhurst Drive
7 Fox Street

150 Meadvale Road
24 Daleharm Dave

S New Street

16 Whittingham Drive
4R Rathmaore Road

12 Winteriey Drive

8 Cartnell Onve

ia Vvale Dnve

24 Oakfield Road

G Vermon Drive

2 Reuben Avenue

32 Woodpecker Copse
Brantwoed

41 Andover Ave

45 Freeman Way

3 Elmwood Close
Templar Stables

12 Alderey Lane

11 Stelfox Lane

26 Cravens Heath
Manor Farm House

3 Lowes Close

60 Addison Crescent
14 Buerton Avenue
The Flat twyleaf Cottage
91 Whaltey Road

2 Rosebank
Greygarth Lambing Clough Lane
45 Bury And Boulton Road
29 Lindale Avenue

OL3 SNY
5L4 5RQ
W55 3aF
B75 5UG
PR7 6FB
WA29U
WALS 75Y
M43 TR
NG19&0T
DN3 2RG
SNT 3QA
FK10 2uP
BAL3 4HL
PR2 1AP
NG33 SRF
DN2 38T
M25 080
RH13 5HF
RG14 SR
CHE4 1TP
CT125HH
WALG 6RX
SK3 9EL
W5 1LS
UBB 3HP
BL8 3HA
BLO9LZ
CH43 2HF
BBS &UE
PRS OLK
MES 9XD
Ox18 30N
PA3 3LY
CuU1095pP
5031 6W3
SY13iNG
M24 1G
MELS 8AR
SM§ TEF
ENIO 7JA
WN7 38N
M34 SHE
B8B2 18
CN12 1PX
3N5 5F5
M16 OLX
M9 0PX
EX23 LD
BA7 1EE
L40 15N
B8A7 8GN
M2E 4LF
QL9 90w

Scotland
ux
UK
UK
UK
1).4
ux
ux
UKk
uK
11
UK
uk
UK
UK
UK
UK
114
uK
UKk
UK

Amount of

debt {£)

10020
0000
10000
20006
10000
10000
20000
20000
20000
10000
10000
30000
30000
10000
S0000
10000
70000
1000C0
20000
16000
10¢00
10C00
10C00
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
60000
30000
30000
10000

1CG000
20000
10000
20000
30000
20000
10000
30000
10000
30000
30000
10000

20030
20000
10000
40000
20000
30000
10000



Name of creditor or claimant

Dewnd Mr Edward John
Austin Mr John

Ball Mr Viichael

Smith Mr Michael
Castle Mr Martin
Armstrong Mr Stephen
Houghton Mrlan
Scotton Mr Paul

Elllatt Mr Andrew

Purl Mr Ranwir

All Miss Syma
Caulsting MrJahn

Craven Of Birchalls Lord Philip

Lockyer Mr Stuart

Kirby Mr Darren

Byles Mr Melvin

Pitman Mr Stephen
Cooke Mr Anthony Peter

Steadman Mr Matthew Jobn

Fidter Ms Christine
Lowe Mir Stephen
Hussaln Mr Faryad
McEntee Mr Hugo
Shelton Mr David John
Clarke Miss Gemma
Owen Miss loanna
Dunn Mr David

Smith Mr Genms
Smith Mr Gordaon
Martin Ms Julla
Halmes M Andrew
Martins Ms Loraine
Linga Mr Samuel Nicholas
Beatty Mrs Karen Ann
Fiynn Mrs Helen
Ades:na Mr Babatunde
Tolan Ms Teresa
Hendry Mr Derek

Harbour Mr Tony Richard ighn

Gerrard Mr Alan
Rliey Mr Garath

Donghue Mr Mark Christopher

Whittaker Mr Gary John
Bagulay Mrs Diana
Bowers Mr Phit
Sawyers Mrs Hazel
Sawyers Mr Pascoe
Ityas Mr Mohammed
Kemp Mr Neli

Ross Ms Neal Ronald
Bennett Mr Craig
Riey Mrlan

Reeves Mrs Karen

Address

8 Merton Road

47 St Margarers Road
20 Brooks!de Crescent
51 The Drie

27 Oty Street

34 Bolton Road

39 St Marys Close
Calle Urbanrzacion La Gavla
59 Reaper Close

11 Baileys Way

19 Oakleaf Drve

The Partridges

4 Cannon Close

The Flat wyleaf Cottage
24 Halstead Walk

& Bryn Mynach Avenue
4 tandarin Lane

23 Orthard Rise

28 Radnor Driva

17 Millers Meadow
47 Tipping Street

80 Queens Park Road
13 Swanston Park

4 Pippin Close

265 Firs Lane

1 Elmstone Drive

20 Dabbin Orive

60 Cherrybraok Drive
21 Windsor Crescent
41 Squeres Close

4 Shaw Gardens

130 Brooka Raad

260 Raeburn Avenue
15 Elmfield Orive

20 Coofmine Court,

35 Whitehouse Avenue
128 8road Road

28 Warnham

48 Prastwick Burn

50 Gorse Covert Road
7 Marilyn Avenue
102 South Road

18 Canford Close

1 VirgInia Way

6 Halsnead Close

38 Nettleden Avenue
3B Nettleden Avenus
11 Cotford Road

4 tow Bank Drive

8 Holly Close

39 Elizabath Street

6 Treen Rond

33 Prestbury Cloye

25670 Spain

Southern Irelar
UK
UK
513
UK
ux
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UKk
[3:4
UK

40000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000

10000
20000
20000
20000
20000
40000
20000
20000
30000
30000
10000
10000
20000
20000
30000
20000

20000
30000

10000
30000

10000
10000
30000
30000
20000
10000
40000
10000
46000
10000
10000
10000
30000
30000
10000
40000
20000
30000



Namae of ceeditor or claimant
Antrobus Mr Chnistian
Boyd MrStephen

Frain MsAndrea
Gummersall Mr Philip
McNally Mrs Esther
Clarke Mr Gary

McAteer Mr Martin
Brew:s MrHenry Sapaliu Adams
Chandley Miss Camllla
Brawn Mr Garry
Faggetter Mr Alan Victar
Andrews Mr Dawnid
Legerton Ms Helen

Foran Mr Russell David
Gardner MrRay

Hatl Mr Andrew James
Cavies Mr Michael

Bear MrSimon

Kenny Miss Debra

Bentley MrPaul

Panngtt Mr Andrew Owen
Smith MrSteven

Bleacher Mr joseph
Mather Mr Steven
Sanderson Mr Frank
Hayward Mr Michael
Greea Miss Allsan
Shepherd M¢ Mark Andrew
Bates Mis jean

Coulsting Mrs Christine
Ayres Mr Christopher
Dudley Mr Darren
Eckersall Mr Clive
Shannon Mr John
Sutherland Mr Angus Mark
Coyle Mr Stephen

Burke MrAnthony
Gilluley Mr Paul

Tudor Jones Mr Peter Nicholas
Gelstharpe Mr Shaun
Lreasey Nr Paul

Conachan Mr James
Campbell Ms Catherine
Hewitt MrStephan
Colteman Mr Richard
Marti Mr Grabam
Tan Mrs Karen

tewns Mr Richard Marc
Yordoff Mr Stephen
Kassell Mr Paul

Fennell Mr Christaphar
Blden MrMichalas

Barrett MrJonathan Peter

Address

17 The Street

11 Charles Street

1 Corkickle

23 Mill Head

18 Delahays Road
41 Bosworth Road
43 Stoops Lanz
Pinford End Farmhouse
39 Elmley Close

2 Dauntsey Covert
24 fiobson Drive
Laure] House 242 Slag
3 Linden Avenue
Sunnyside Bungalow
35 Waterside View
10 Whnberry Way
10 Milton Grove

1 Hyadburn Road
205 Hope 5treet

46 Dalby Road

5 Craister Caurt

Pen Y Bryn

31 Birch 5t

12 Moray Close

The Old schoot

22 Gl Strect

87a Cooper Lane

36 Hampson Ave

9 Grampian Way
The Partridgas

10 K:ngannle Court
16 Caledontan Crive
10 The Beagles

63 Gayton Road

6 Hazelhoraugh Close
87 Parkview Road

11 Church Maws

28 Castleway
Meadow Cottage

3 Broak Walk

45 Freeman Way

84 Flures Drive

76 Almand Rd

7 Bower Avenue

32 Woodpecker Copse
Panbryn Lodge

103 Wigshaw Lane
Maochnant

The Jandon

22 Highlands Grove
Poglstock

43 Long Croft Lane
10 Adelaide Gardens

DALZ 38W
CM16 7av
CA28 8AA
CAd 8BH
WA1S 805
WALl 9RO
DN4 7RZ
1P29 SNU
SK2 5XE
B14 5XT
MES3 9EA
WA3 2EQ
M33 6RS
OL10 40t
M43 6EN
QL4 2NN
WH1 206
BES5 4AA
WNT INR
LE? 70U
CB4 25H
SY71 9A%
PRB SEP
WALD 24%
LAT 7NR
K1 0Q
HX3 7RG
PR25 5TH
CHG62 BEN
$0120 838G
D4 8XG
M30 05X
GLS 450
CHE0 8QE
WA3 GUL
L1168
M34 3GL
M& FAN
LEG7 9TL
DE4 305
ME1S 8AR
PA8 7DF
Gat 1RB
SK? 6LG
5031 6WS
CTE 6HN
WA3 4AD
5Y¥10 0BL
PR4 G6HY
LA13 DAS
TFG 36L
SK& 65€
CT11 9HH

Scotland
UK
UK
UKk
uK
ux
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

Amount of
debt {£}
60000
20000
30000
40000
20000
1oooo
10000
43000
20000
13000
20000
10000
10000
10000
40000
40000¢
20000
20000
20000
anfoo
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
10000
20000
10000
19000
1000C
20000
10000
10000
40000
10000
10000
20000
20000
10000
1Qc00
10000
10000
30000
10000
20000
40000
20000

10000
10008

20000




Name of creditor or clavmant
Hughes MrPeter
Gascoyme Mr N1cholas
whnn Mr Stephen
Stinson Mr Paul
Heaton MrJason
Hodgkinson Mr Paul
Dyer Mrs Rhona Alson
foord Mr David George
fones Mr Derek

Lloyd Mrs Amanda
Askey Mr Steven
‘Waoodham M lan
Evans Mr Paut

Dodd Mr Stephan
Caulfield Mr Joseph James
Leach Miss Cathenne
Hunter Wir Nell Dawvid
Nokle Mr George

Gray Mr James

Bruce Mrs Palma
Cotterell Mr Neil Malcom
Crump Mr Anthony
Baddoo Captain Basil
Gayaor Mr lan Paul
Cohen Ms Ellsabeth
Hudson Ms Lynne
Chandler Mr Anthony
lenmings MrPaul
Hallows MrsJoanna
Taylor Mr David

Tones Mr Mark
Watkins MrStuart 6
Broadhead Mr Colln
MacDonald Mr Graeme
£dwards Mr Martin
West Ms Pamela

Batas Mr Barry
Atkinson Mr Stephen
McGhee Mr George
Eadie Mr Colln

Boyd #4r Thor

Price Ms Kathryn Estelle
Riley Mr Paul
Dewhurst Ms Lisa
Hewitt Mrs Evanne
McNamara Mrs [udsth
Barnett MsSusan Valere
Welsh Mr Alan James
Thoamas Mr David
Thomas CASH Mr David
Bowkett MrAndrew

Preston Mr Dawd - Preston Mrs Pamela Jane

Broadhurst Mr Andrew

Address

2 Knowle Close
Coed Back

6 Rowan Way

5 Buttercup Way

8§ Park Avenue

151 Woodplumpten Road
22 Insole Gardens
75 Graveside Close
50 Butterwick Frelds
Stag Manor

1 Himley Close

380 Ormskirk Road
2 Rose fank

13, Alfred Street

111 Poulsom Drive
46 Marsh Green

49 Thingwal! Read
39 Instone Terrace

1 Haypark Road

9 Barga Gardens

19 Haines Street

1 Hawnby Grove

15 Stoneyhey Road
13 Beal Bank Close
7 Alnc House

19 Sutton Way
Apartrent 4

36 Cheddar Avenue
45 Delahays Drive
81 Pelham Road

6 Belper Road

7 Tulloch Court

8 Coldstreamn Close
8 Batsy Miller Wynd
22 Berklay Avenua
Flat 11 Coniston Court
64 Riverside Drive
7 Dundze Read

43 Wheatlands Av
13 Culmare Place
36 Hellandbush Crescent
43 Wilmot Avenue
3 Almend Close

229 Leytand Road

7 Bower Avenue
Keel West

24 St Johns Park
152 Utthing Avenue
The Old Cottaga
The Old Cottage
190 Davwyhulme Road
58 Coronation Road
Flat 2 Weaver View

112 ORP
ST5 4DH
BN16 1FW
CMO 7RY
PR4 4AY
PR2 31F
CF5 2HW
SM5 2ER
BL6 5GZ
BH20 50X
WV12 41K
WNS 90D
L40 15N
8Ls 88U
L30 25E
WNS 0PU
115 8GE
DNE 0AN
FKE SJZ
KAZ1 6GG
OX13 6PN
B7€ 2BN
CH45 58N
QL16 4LF
BN2 1TR
5K13 105
L8 71D
Y4 2tQ
WALS 8DR
WAL 2ZHA
M30 706G
KY4 95D
WAZ 0L
KAZI 660
112 4YS
LAS SAL
FY6 SEB
E13 0B
FX4 1PL
FX1 2RP
FK4 1.0
WAS 3BJ
PR2 9PZ
PRY 95Y
SK7 6LG

TS21 INT
L4 85Y
MEL5 QPL
MELS OPL
M41 80D
WALD 6BG
Cwa 10F

Scatland
UK
Sgotland
UK
uk
ux
UK
UK
Scatland
914
ux
UK
[3:'4
UK
Eire
uK
UK
ux
UK
UK.
UK
UKk

Amount of
debt (£}
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
40000
30000
30000
10000
20000
10000
30000
10000
30000
20000
40000
1000Q
206000
0000
40000
20000
20000

10000
40000
10000
30000
40000
40000
30000
10000
20000
20000
30000
20000
40000
30000
10000

20000
10000
10000
20000
150000
40000
20000
20000
20000




Name of creditor or claimant
Linaker Ms Patricia Anne Marie
Evans Mr Raymaond

Curnegr Ms Yvonne

Snelt Mr Richarg

Ballingal} Mrs Angela

Jonas s Shirley

Jackson Mr Adam

Falrclouch Ms Michelle
Grundy Mr Ronald

trving Mr Paul

Wilsan Mr Dean

Perrett MrAnthony John

Fitt Mr Gearge

Bairne Ms Terrl Lea

Whigham Mr lvan Peter - Whigham Mr Miles Andrew

Watker Mr Shane
Armstrong Mr Steghen

Halls Mr Kewin

Potter Mr Michael Guy Dawd
Pastlethwaite Mr Steven
Webl MsKatherine
Eastwood Mr Richard
Bertram Mr Gareth lohn
Evans Mr Robert Allan
Hodgson Mr Christooher
Mynes Mr Mark Vincent
Langstaff Mr Michael
Massey MrPaul

Beaumant Mr Stuart
Whatling #r Simen

Clayrar Ms Beryl

Webster Mr Andrew - Webster Mrs Sharon
Garrod Miss Penelope
Galloway Mr Robert

Garrod Miss Penelope

Addrass

35 Stantey Street
125 Overdale Road
38 Ash Bercy Drive
Knapp Orchard

7 Hullside Terrace

41 Hulme Road

72 Westfleld Road
51 Beech Avenue

14 Fellfoot Meadow
22 Reedville Grove

3 Strong Clase Way
40 Tuften Gardens
60 Brormptaon House
76 King George Road
Langstrath

13 Winho!me

34 Balton Road

117 Crassways

16 Blenham Close

2 Troutheck Road

26 Douglas Road

76 Stubley Mill Road
88 Park Road

36 Wern Avenue

53 Berkley Close

1% Ruttand Road

42 Righfield Road

15 Hatlons Lane

62 Welman Way

2 Waodhead Close
72 Upper Road

B S M Martime Traimng Centre
13 Oak Avenue Deanland
32 Curtis Road

13 Gak Avenue Deanland

Amaount of
dabt {£)
30000
20000
20000
30000
20000
20000
50000
10000
20000
10090
10000
30000
50000
20000
10000
10000
10000
30000
10000
20000
30000
30000
10000
40000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000

50000
1000C
10000
40000
10000



Rule 225

{2) Insert name and acldress of
iegisicred office of the compouy

{b) Tnzeri date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
GREEN OIL PLANTATIONS AUSTRALIA LIMITED

Company number
07248181

in the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
2810 of 2013

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Green Qil Plantations Lumited, Weston Business Centre, Hawkins

Road, Colchester, Essex, CO2 8]X

on the (b) 15 Apnl 2013, the date that the company entered administeation

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affaurs are a full, tiue and complete statement of the
affaus of the ebove named company as at (b) 15 Apnl 2013, the date that the company entered

admumastration

Full nane Patnicia Ells
-
Signed

Dated 16/04/2013




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets
Tax debtor
Intercompany company asset Green QOil Plantations Holdings

Estunated total assets available for preferential creditors

]

7

Signature ~~ _ Date_ 29/04/2013

*[ have not been provided with a valuation of the aasets in Green Oul Plantations Holdings Pty Litd.
*Total in estimated to realise does not wclude an amount of assets of Green O1l Plantations Holdings Pty

Ltd as this information was not made available to me.

£ 2,452,13200

Roak Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
Nil Nl
Nil Nil
£ 7,56300 | £ 7,563 00

* Nat avaulnble

£2,459,695 00

£7.563 00*




Rule 229

() Insert nome and address of,
rgyiteced office of the company

(b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 148

Name of Company
GREEN OIL PLANTAIONS AUSTRALIA LIMITED

Company number
07248181

In the HIGH COQURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
2810 of 2013

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Green Oil Plantations Limited, Weston Business Centre, Hawkins

Road, Colchester, Essex, CO2 8JX

onthe (b) 15 April 2013, the date that the company entered admenistration

Statement of Truth

I'believe that the facts stated in this statcment of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 15 April 2013, the date that the company entered

administration

Full name Peterglhs
Signed

Dated 16/04/2013




A —~ Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets
Tax debtor
Intercompany company asset Green Qul Plantations Holdings

Estimated total assets available for preferential credttors

Signalture MDate_ZQIOMNH

Nil

Nil

i 7,563 00
£ 2,452,13200

Estimated to

Realise
£
Nil
Nil
£ 7,563 00

* Not avmlable

£2.459,695 00

£7,563 00*

*I have not been provided with a valuanon of the assets sn Green Oil Plantations Holdings Pty Ltd.

*Total in estimated to realise does not include an amount of assets of Green Oil Plantations Holdings Pty

Ltd as this information was not made available to me




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total asscts available for preferential
creditors (carned from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estinated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to cairy forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated presciibed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clanms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfafl to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floatmg charge holders (brought down)
Estmated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capatal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£| £7,563 00*
£ e
Nil
i Nil
£
Nil
£ Nl
£
Nil
£ Nil
£
Nil
£ Nil
£
£2.971,965 O
£2,971,965 00
£
N1l
£ Nl
£100 00
£l2,964.402 00)

*Total in estimated to realise does not mclude an amount of assets of Green Qil Plantations Holdings Pty

L.td as this information was not made available to me.

Date 29/04/2013

Signature




CT0T/P0/6T 2B

7

R\ t,’}

4 ameudig

SJUSURSIAU]
" 00 000°062°C 510]s3AlT JO Xipuadde 29g
P ] 1531910 PanIosy
_ 00 101°L€6
i D17 suonejue]d
HO uas1n
00 +98°v¥1 1315342100
u3A1d I01paId Aq Ew_u (spomsod m) JrRUITE[D) 1O
¥ ANIoas Jo anfep | ALMOas BT | PO AjLmoas Aue Jo s[iBlacq Jo moury SSIPPY 0JIP2ID JO SUIBN

uoissassod s Awedwos s mr Anadoid 1940 SP1 JO GONUAISI SUTIWIRID SIONPIID puw $301A195 10 Spood Jo Ajddns i Jo soueape w pied symonre
SURIES SISWEISTO pup SPRMWSISE 2]8s [RUOTIPUOD 10 SUISEd] [37eyd “aseyomtd-ormy ISpum SI03(P212 [Je AJUSPL PUE SIGHPSID {[B SPO[OLT SN RO ON

SYOLIAdED ANVAANOD




£10Z/p0/67 AT ameusg

STV1O0L

S[onjorg ueuLN
%08 BI[BASNY [enjorg q

n
%51 IS)SOYOUBTA] ueng weyrio
ST eIOLIR
%S< XV $O0) “10ISeY2[0D) SOIMSIBIG 07 T4 ewmed
anfeEA ploY sarvys
PISY Sa1e1iS JO SfIEIaq [N | Jo oN (apodisod Yium) SSIPPY 33PIOYaTEYS JO LN

SYHTIOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Appendix - Investors

Name of creditor or claimant
Richardson Mr Richard
Jevons Mr Stephen fan
Jennings Mr Gary
Harris Mr Carl

Smith  Mr Mark - Smith Mrs Lorma

Hudson Mr Michael - Fox Mrs Margaret Dentse

Taylor Mr Ned

Vincent Mr 8rlan David
Nengite Mr Esijemine Lucky
Kinnard Mrs Lunigia
Weston Mrs loyce Liban
Thompson-Kotcheva Mrs Marie Pernette
Cardale Mr Nigel

Hakes Mr Martin Roger

liiffe Ms Christine Helen

-Marre Mr Benfamino

Green Oil Plantations (Australia) Limited

Address

Villa 65

Wayside House

9 Barley Drve

60 Ravenswoed Avenue
S Lodsworth Qose

Le Moul:n Des Brosses
14 Thorpe Road

Kimbri 58 Cannell Road
House (3-81

9 5t Helens Road

16a Coopersale Common
62 Newcombe Road

4 Hillcrest

33 Millstrood Road
Strawberry Cottage

Grattan Mrs Sandra Lowse - Grattan Mr Waiter Eve 2B Village Road

Robertson Mr Howard

Murphy Mr Alan - Murphy Mrs Carole
Dowsett Mrs Linda

Bayley Mr Colin

White Mr Darryl

31 Morley Crescent West
12 Links Place

24 Dances Way

51 Mayfield Avenue

44 Invergarry Park

Hawthorne international Ltd - Fleld Mr Barrington } Truffles Piggery Hall Lane

Binney Mr Carl

54 The Roundway

Alexander Mrs Manon Rosemary - Alexander Mr AlCo Calle Paimito No 20

Wright Mrs Wendy

Corrie Miss Lisa

Binney Mr Cart

fennaco Mr Luigt Sebastiano
Porter Mrs Roberta Helen

185E Rectory Road

9 Cherryvalley Knock Road
54 The Roundway
Fouracres Bell Lane

21 Merthyr Avenue

Downton Mr John Gerald Murray - Downton Mrs It 62 Cranbourne Drive
Downton Mrlohn Gerald Murray - Downton Mrs }(62 Cranbourne Drive

Arayomi Dr Jaseph

Reeve Mr Pau!

Perry MrStanley Thomas - Perry Mrs Mary
Mutton Mrs Janet Marcia

Armstrong Mr Gary

Armstrong Mr Gary

Cox Mrs Margaret Isabet

Daws Mr Peter George

Watker Mr Trevor Paul

wWilllams Mrs Susan

Mcintyre Mr Willam  lan

Forsythe Mr Michael

Macfle Mr Alastair James

Khan-Turk Mr Mohammed Naim
Simmonds Mr Adrian - Simmands Mrs Anne
Smith  Mrs Nicola Jayne

Thorpe MrJayne Elizabeth

Burn Mrs Lisa Marle

29 Martingale

8 Eden Court

23 Bective View Off Bective Road
18 Hanover Court

Belinge Hill Farm Cottage
Bolinge Hill Farm Cottage
Braeside

96 Kenilworth Avenue
Hickory House

Gadbrook Cottage

Glenview Brisbane Gien Road
17/13-17/14 Le Hanh Ton St
4/11 Nguyen Thi Minh Khal St
Apattment 505 An Cu Building
la Shirley Road

Stoneford House

Aldworth Gallants Lane

Flat 1 Highfield Hall

341028 UAE
GL18 1Ly UK
NN15 5YUD UK
TNZ 35Q UK
POB OXW UK
France
BD13 AAT UK
NR14 6DW UK
Nigeria
DN22 7HA UK
CM16705 WK
PO15DU UK
DHS SEB UK
CT5 136G UK
UK
Behamas
HAT 2L} UK
DDS 4TQ ux
PO11 QIP ux
0X12 7ND uK
DD10 0BY Scotland UK
PO0 8P2 UK
HU4 6XR [11.4
18600 Spain
RM17 S5H UK
B8T5 6PH UK
HU4 6XR 14
YO8 3UD K
PO5 2AR UK
5021 2eV UK
S021 2EVL UK
557 307 UK
DNZ27WW UK
NN2Z 7TE Uk
Lu498Q UK
GU3IL NN 114
GU31 4NN uK
KT2110L UK
RG30 30W UK
GU4 8P) UK
RH3 7AQ UK
KA30 BSL UK
DISTRICT 1 Vietnam
DISTRICT1  Vietnam
DISTRICT 2 Vietnam
EN2 658 UK
SN16 9HG UK
MELS OLQ UK
AlL4 OLA UK

Amount of

debt {£)

10000
40000
10000
10000
40000
20004
10000
20000
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
40000
20000
20000
50000
10000
20000
10000
10000
80000
30000
10000
30000
10000
25000
25000
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
40000
20000
20000



Nama of creditor or claunant
Cowsill Mr Nigel

Rolitson Mr Gary

Taylor Mrs Susan Patricia
Holden Mr Gary

Elliott Mr juk:an

Brooks Mr lon Charles
Patel Mr Rajesh

Moare Mr Christopher
Hanslip Mr Adrian
Browning Ms Esther Louise
Baker Mrs binda

Baker Mr Bradley
Vickers Miss Shendan Ellen
Wilhams Mr Aaron
Emery Mr Kevin

Mosca Mr Marcello
Zelley Mr Paul

Newing Mr Stephen
Bullock Mr Simon
Grinselt Mr Paul

Garfoot Mr Gary - Garfoot Mrs Lorna

Galtetta Mr Simon Pelegring

Medcroft Mr Robert - Medcroft Mrs Tanya

Stephenson Mr Andrew

O Brien Mr Daiian

Morns Mr john Denyer
Fiint Mr Nigel

Booth Mr Andrew Robert
Naden Mr Thomas

Duke Ms Claire

Whitby Mr Jonathan
Messenger Niriames Andrew
Tidd Ms Sheita

smyth Mr John

Waite Mr Ashley

Massam Mr Leslay foyce
Brumby Mr Timothy Charles

Address

9 Wentworth Drive

13 Wilman Gardens

8 lannetta Close

62 Papermill Wharf
Bluebell House

2 windmill Close

101 Pilkington Avenue
Flat 5§ Farrington

282 Leigh Road

2 Acacia Gardens

24 The Knoil

24 The Knoll

78 Sky Peals Road

2 Paddock Close

24 Mill Farm Drive

9 Wyreham Road

36 Longleaze

1 Sheeap House Farm Cottage
10 Crowlees Gardens
78 Glensude

Chimneys Top Street
14 St Saviours Road
12 The Forty

12 Milberg Road

38 Sheepfool Lane

23 Star Lane

112 London Road
3B/27 Thai Van Lung St
1 Edge View

17 Cardwell Street

4-B Creech Church Lane
72 Wolsey Road
Farnngdon House

92 Raeburn Avenue
50 High Street

Pear Tree House

153 High Street

Brumby Mr Timothy Charles - Brumby Mr Andrew 153 High Street

Hassid Mr Anthony Joseph

Patel Mr Khandubha Bhagubhai Kasanp

Austin Mrs Bradene

Chapran Mrs Helen Mary Grace

Litle Mr Andrew Wiliam
Lund Mr Paul

16 Cornbury Road
404 Dunstable Road

3 Cobden Street

14 Hood Close

23 Harvest hields Way
10 Lattimer Place

HG2 7LA
PO214PT
HP20 1AE
E14 8BZ
EX15 2TX
SP7 8DU
B7Z 11Q
BH4 8BE
5053 3aU
0X13 5DE
SN14DQ
SN14DQ
1G8 ONF
BS32 DE2
GLS atA
GU9 7R
5N4 BAP
0OX13 5HP
WF14 9NZ

DN22 0LG
NN15 5E)
SN6 GHW
BN25 35T
M2500L
CRS 3RA
NN4 SAR

SK17 80U
SRG OJP
EC3 S5AY
OX2 77A
PO11 0QL
KTS 902
HP18 0IA
WR14 15E
WF4 3EF
WE4 JEF
HAB 6RT
w4q8u
1527 9JX
NG34 7WS
B755TH
w4 2uA

Vietnam
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
Uk
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

Amount of
debt [£]
20000
30000
60000
50000
30000
20000
10000
10000
10000
40000
20000
50000
30000
20000
30000
50000
60000
20000
60000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000
60000
40000
20000
50000
10000
20000
200000
60000
30000
10000
10000
10000
10000
70000




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

GOPAL

Semor Managng Managing Dwector /! Samor Consultant / Averngn
Tatk Dyocior Curecior Consultant Assocats Tatsl Tme Total Cost Coat
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning At 4 4d 16040 3850
Initzal aclons A2 18 13 69310 a5 0
Appointmant and misted lormakites A3 1 1M 4235 s 0
Checkl:st and reviews A% 10 10 380 850
Substinl £ o0 LE] LT) L33 31958
Tax
Pre-appantment CT F2 35 35 7420 2120
Subtotal [1] [T] EE] LX) 13 Tazo
Raporting
Proposaky a2 o8 a8 3080 3850
Subtotal L] L) os [X] o8 3080
Total Thie by Grade oo oo 128 oo 128
Total Cost by Grade (1] 0o 5 0550 20 40530
Avsrags by Grace a0 oa 480.0 00 e
Tlrna_C:;u Catwgory 1 Category 2 Totnl
Total Cose 1 Dale 80350 471 Y] w1021
Amoint Bitled %0 (L] o0 aa

WP 80550 471 LX) [S[FX)




Appendix G

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Detailed betow 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professtonal advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Semor Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Sentor Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex
cases, several Senior Consultants/Censultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the

case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment is charged Only If there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distnibution, do we seek to charge and recover

our time n this regard




1 2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which s subject to review on a regular

basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Ashurst LLP (legal advice) — Joint
Hourly rate and disbursements
Administrators’ lawyers

SGS United Kingdorn Ltd Pre-agreed fixed fee

Goldacove Pty Ltd Pre-agreed fixed fee

Our choice was based on our view of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Further, it was important that professional advisors had a local presence and expertise 10 relevant

geographies e g Queensland Australia and/or the UK

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
Invorced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be

any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of
services to the office holder On this case certain FTI Technology costs are Iikely to be
considered as Category 2 disbursements and therefore requisite creditor approvals will be
sought




1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment is as follows

Per hour Australia (AUD §)
(Applicable to the GOPH
Receiver)

Directors

Senior Managing Director £675 $575

Managtng Director £575 $550

Director £515 $485-8545

Managers

Senior Consultants £425 $345-8395

Other Senior Professionals

Consultants £370 $285 - §325

Associates/Accountants £120 - £225 8$235




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix H

1.1 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If-
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) a secured creditor, or
(n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information abcut remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the informatton asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
{w)the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further infformation under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the gming by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

1.2 Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or mare of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A} An applhcation may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrater,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 1086,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
is or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an apphcation under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate
{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses In question (“the relevant report”)




{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

{1)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to charge,

(2)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(3)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(4)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(5)an order that the administrator ar the administrator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be

made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and

are not payable as an expense of the administration




Statement of Claim Form Appendix |

Green Ol Plantations Limited - in Admiristration D
Green Oil Plantations (Australia) Limited - in Administration |:|

(tick the box for the company against which you are making a claim)

Date of Administration 15 Aprnit 2013

Name and address of craditor

Amount of inttia! investment (if an investor) £

Amount cltaimed in the Admimistration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim.
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has
been clamed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Willlam Marsden at FTI Consulting
Limited, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WCIV 7PB or emall 1t to
greenocilplantations@fticonsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36
Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms rehef 1s availlable when the debt s six months old and
"written off” by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims ledged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Iffwhen dividends
are pad, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT
and the net element of therr clam and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element
through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt rehef under the Value Added Tax
Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact ther VAT office or take
professional advice




Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
GREEN OIL PLANTATIONS LIMITED 07205772
In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANILS COURT 28120f 2013
(@} I“se“a{l;:“ name(s)fnnd Notice 1s hereby given by (a} CHAD GRIFFIN & SIMON KIRKHOPE of FTI CONSULTING
peiiiniiios LLP, MIDTOWN, 322 HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON WC1V 7PB

that a meeting of the creditors of (b} Green (il Plantations Limated C/o FTI Consulung LLP,
Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB
{b) tnsert full name and

address Ofr:ﬁﬁr:i:g;’; 1s to be held at (¢} Church House, Dean®s Yard, Westmminster, London SWIP 3NZ

(c) Insert detarls of place on {d} Friday 21 June 2013 at 11am

of meetin
& The meeting 1s

*(1) animtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule”),
*(2) anttol-oreditorsmee

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as apphicabic

linvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

claim

Signed

Jomnt Admunistrator

Dated 5/6//3
7

opy of the * ach
« Delete as applicable A copy ¢ *proposals 1s attached




